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GEOTECHNICAL AND GEOENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS 
2269 Massachusetts Avenue 

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02140 

(617) 868-1420 

 

Jonathan Levi Architects 

266 Beacon Street 

Boston, MA 02116 
 

Attention:  Mr. Philip Gray 

 

Reference: Westport High School; Westport, Massachusetts 

  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report 

 

Ladies and Gentlemen:  

 

Enclosed herein is our Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report for the property located 

at 19 Main Road in Westport, Massachusetts (subject site).  Refer to the Project Location Plan, 

Figure 1, for the general site location. 

      

This report has been prepared and these services were performed in accordance with our 

proposal dated May 10, 2016 and subsequent authorization of Jonathan Levi Architects.  These 

services are subject to the limitations contained in Appendix A.   

 

The subject assessment was conducted for the above mentioned property in accordance with 

the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental 

Assessments: Phase 1 Environmental Assessment Process (ASTM E 1527-13) as referenced in 

40 CFR Part 312 (the All Appropriate Inquiries Rule).  Standards utilized in our evaluation 

included the Massachusetts Oil and Hazardous Materials (OHM) Release Prevention and 

Response Act (MGL Chapter 21E) and the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR 

40.0000). 

 

The objective of the Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment, as defined in the ASTM E 1527-

13 Standard, is to identify the potential presence of Recognized Environmental Conditions 

(RECs), Historical RECs (HRECs), and/or Controlled RECs (CRECs) at the subject site or at 

surrounding properties that may potentially pose a threat to the subject site. 

 

Our scope of services consisted of the following: (i) a visual inspection of the site and 

reconnaissance of the surrounding area; (ii) an assessment of the site history relative to the 

possible presence of oil and hazardous materials; (iii) a search of information on file at the 

Town of Westport Municipal Offices including the Town of Westport Fire Prevention Bureau for 

records of permits issued for the storage and/or use of oil or hazardous materials at the site; 

(iv) a search of Federal databases and records using the relevant ASTM specified search radii, 

including the National Priorities List, SEMs List and the RCRIS Handlers List by EDR Sanborn, 

Inc. of Shelton, CT; (v) a search of the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 

(DEP) on-line databases and files for records of incidents involving releases of oil and/or 

hazardous materials at the subject site and surrounding properties; and (vi) assessing the 

above and documenting the results in a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report. 
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Excluded from the scope of work were a title search, a lien search, and an assessment for the 

presence of radon, lead based paint, urea formaldehyde foam insulation (UFFI), mold, mildew 

and asbestos containing materials. 

 

Fronting onto Main Road to the east, the subject site is bounded by residential properties to 

the north, south and west, and surrounds an approximately 1-acre historic cemetery on the 

northeastern portion of the property.  The subject site currently consists of a generally flat 

approximately 29-acre lot which contains the Town of Westport Public High School Campus, 

which consists of the High School building, herein after referred to as the subject building, and 

the athletic fields and asphalt paved parking lots which serve the school.  Prior to the 

construction of the High School the subject site is understood to have been farmland. 

 

This assessment identified two (2) significant data gaps which are considered to be RECs with 

respect to the subject site.  As further discussed below the data gaps are due to the absence 

of chemical testing data and/or documentation associated with the removal of two (2) 

underground storage tanks (USTs) which contained No. 4 heating oil and one (1) hydraulic lift 

and its associated hydraulic oil UST.   

 

Records on file at the Town of Westport Fire Prevention Bureau indicate that on September 2, 

1992 one (1) 15,000-gallon capacity UST and one (1) 8,000-gallon capacity UST each 

reportedly containing No. 4 heating fuel oil were removed from the subject site.  In addition, 

during our visual reconnaissance, one (1) decommissioned hydraulic auto lift was observed 

within the maintenance area of the subject building.  According to a representative of the 

subject building, the lift implemented a hydraulic oil UST which was reportedly removed during 

the decommissioning of the lift.  Pursuant DEP policy #WSC-402-96, upon closure of a UST, 

assessment activities to evaluate the presence of a release including field screening and/or 

laboratory data must be conducted and documented where contamination is most likely to be 

present in the subsurface.  Records indicating the chemical analysis of soil and/or groundwater 

were not available or not performed resulting in a significant data gap.  As a result, two (2) 

RECs have been identified at the subject site and further assessment activities at the location 

of the former USTs and auto lift such as test pits and/or soil borings with chemical analysis are 

recommended to identify if impacts to the subject site exist. 

 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 

and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 for the property located at 19 Main Road in 

Westport, Massachusetts.  This assessment identified three (3) RECs with respect to the 

subject site due to significant data gaps.  The data gaps are associated with two (2) heating oil 

USTs and one (1) hydraulic oil UST formerly located on the subject site.  Pursuant to DEP 310 

CMR 80.43, further assessment activities at the location of the former USTs such as test pits 

and/or soil borings with chemical analysis are necessary to identify if impacts to the subject 

site exist. 
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We trust that the above is sufficient for your present requirements.  Should you have any 

questions concerning the information presented herein, please do not hesitate to call us. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

McPHAIL ASSOCIATES, LLC 

 

Brian Fong-Murdock                                                              Joseph G Lombardo, L.S.P. 
F:\WP5\REPORTS\6192 Ph I ESA 031716.docx 

BFM//jgl 
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PURPOSE AND SCOPE The purpose of this report by McPhail Associates, LLC is to 

present the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

for the potential presence of Recognized Environmental 

Conditions (REC) at the Town of Westport High School (subject 

site).  Refer to the Project Location Plan (Figure 1), for the 

general site location.  The limits of our investigation are shown 

on the second enclosed Figure 2. 

 

These services were performed and this report was prepared in 

accordance with our proposal dated May 10, 2016 and the 

subsequent authorization of Jonathan Levi Architects.  These 

services are subject to the limitations in Appendix A. 

 

The subject assessment was conducted for the above referenced 

property in accordance with the American Society for Testing and 

Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental 

Assessments: Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment Process 

(ASTM E 1527-13) as referenced in 40 CFR Part 312 (the All 

Appropriate Inquires Rule).  Standards utilized in our evaluation 

included the Massachusetts Oil and Hazardous Materials (OHM) 

Release Prevention and Response Act (MGL Chapter 21E) and the 

Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.0000). 

 

Our scope of services consisted of the following: (i) a visual 

inspection of the site and reconnaissance of the surrounding 

area; (ii) an assessment of the site history relative to the 

possible presence of oil and hazardous materials; (iii) a search of 

information on file at the Town of Westport Municipal Offices 

including the Town of Westport Fire Prevention Bureau for 

records of permits issued for the storage and/or use of oil or 

hazardous materials at the site; (iv) a search of Federal 

databases and records using the relevant ASTM specified search 

radii, including the National Priorities List, SEMs List and the 

RCRIS Handlers List by EDR Sanborn, Inc. of Shelton, CT; (v) a 

search of the Massachusetts Department of Environmental 

Protection (DEP) on-line databases and files for records of 

incidents involving releases of oil and/or hazardous materials at 

the subject site and surrounding properties; (vi) assessing the 

above and documenting the results in a Phase I Environmental 

Site Assessment Report. 

 

Excluded from our Phase I Environmental Site Assessment scope 

of work were a title search, an environmental lien search, an 

assessment for the presence of lead-based paint, mildew mold, 

urea formaldehyde foam insulation (UFFI), and other naturally 

occurring pollutants such as radon.  No attempt was made to 
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check the compliance of present or past owners of the site with 

federal, state or local laws and regulations except as documented 

herein. 

 

The objective of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, as 

defined in the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard, is to identify the 

potential presence of Recognized Environmental Conditions 

(RECs), Historical RECs (HRECs), and/or Controlled RECs (CRECs) 

at the subject site or at the surrounding properties that may 

potentially pose a threat to the subject site. 

 

The term REC is defined by ASTM E 1527-13 as “the presence or 

likely presence of any hazardous substance or petroleum in, on, 

or at the property; (1) due to a release to the environment, (2) 

under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or 

(3) under conditions that pose a material threat of future release 

to the environment”.  The term HREC is defined by ASTM E 1527-

13 as “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum 

products that has occurred in connection with the property and 

has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 

regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria 

established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the 

property to any required controls”.  The term CREC is defined by 

ASTM E 1527-13 as a “recognized environmental condition 

resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 

petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of 

the applicable regulatory authority…, with hazardous substances 

or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the 

implementation of required controls”. 

 

In summary, this assessment identified two (2) significant data 

gaps which are considered to be RECs with respect to the subject 

site.  As further discussed in subsequent sections of this report 

the data gaps are due to the absence of chemical testing data 

associated with the removal of two (2) underground storage 

tanks (USTs) which contained No. 4 heating oil and one (1) 

hydraulic lift and its associated hydraulic oil UST.  Pursuant DEP 

policy #WSC-402-96, upon closure of a UST, assessment 

activities to evaluate the presence of a release including field 

screening and/or laboratory data must be conducted and 

documented where contamination is most likely to be present in 

the subsurface.  As a result, based on the absence of chemical 

data, further assessment activities at the location of the former 

UST such as test pits and/or soil borings with chemical analysis 

are recommended to identify if impacts to the subject site exist. 
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Our professional opinion is based solely on the scope of the work 

conducted and pertains to the subject site limits as shown on 

Figure 2 and defined herein. 

  

 

SITE DESCRIPTION Location and Description 

 

Fronting onto Main Road to the east, the subject site is bounded 

by residential properties to the north, south and west, and 

surrounds an approximately 1-acre historic cemetery on the 

northeastern portion of the property.  The subject site currently 

consists of a generally flat approximately 29-acre lot which 

contains the Town of Westport Public High School Campus, which 

consists of the Westport High School, herein after referred to as 

the subject building, and the athletic fields and asphalt paved 

parking lots which serve the school.  Prior to the construction of 

the High School the subject site is understood to have been 

farmland. 

 

The limits of the subject site are shown on Figure 2, which was 

prepared from a 30-scale drawing entitled, “Westport High 

School” dated July, 2016 and prepared by McPhail Associates, 

LLC. 

 

The subject site is located at longitude and latitude 41o37’17.29” 

north and 71o04’49.70” west, and at UTM coordinates 326,668.49 

meters east, and 4,609,849.22 meters north in zone 19. 

 

Site and Environmental Setting 

 

The brick and concrete subject building consists of two above-

grade levels and a below-grade basement which occupies the 

majority of the building footprint.  The subject building is located 

on the eastern portion of the subject site adjacent to Main Road.  

The above grade levels are generally occupied by classrooms, 

administrative offices, bathrooms, an auditorium, a kitchen, a 

library, and a cafeteria.  The basement generally contains offices, 

storage rooms, utilities, and classrooms.  An asphalt paved 

parking lot occupies portions of the subject site adjacent to the 

north, south and west of the subject building.  Athletic fields 

occupy the western portion of the subject site. 

 

The subject site is serviced by municipal natural gas and 

electricity, and has a private drinking water well and septic 

system.  Prior to converting to natural gas in 1992, the subject 

building was heated by No. 4 fuel oil which was stored within two 
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(2) USTs formerly located beneath the parking lot to the west of 

the subject building.  Catch basins to control surface drainage 

were observed in the parking lot and on Main Road. 

 

Based on an on-line edition of the Massachusetts Geographic 

Information Systems DEP Phase I Site Assessment Map viewed 

on June 8, 2016, the subject site is located within the boundaries 

of an Interim Wellhead Protection Area, a Non-Community Public 

Water Supply, and a Protected Open Space as defined by the 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection.   

 

According to the Phase I Site Assessment Map, there are six (6) 

Potential Vernal Pools within 500 feet of the subject site.  Areas 

of Critical Environmental Concern, or fish habitats were not 

identified within 500-feet of the subject site.  There are no 

surface water bodies at the subject site.  The nearest surface 

water body is an unnamed tributary to Kirby Brook located 

approximately 200-feet southwest of the subject site, The 

nearest section of Kirby Brook is located approximately 500-feet 

east of the subject site.  No areas designated as solid waste sites 

(landfills) are noted as being located within 1,000 feet of the 

subject site.  Based on EDR’s search of FEMA Flood Plain Maps, 

the subject site is not within a 100 year and/or 500 year flood 

plain. 

 

Current Uses of the Property 

 

Currently the subject site is actively functioning as the Town of 

Westport High School. 

 

Current Uses of Surrounding Properties 

 

At the time of this assessment, the properties surrounding the 

subject site generally consist of wetland preserves and residential 

properties.   

 

As previously mentioned, the subject site surrounds an historic 

cemetery to the northeast which fronts onto Main Road to the 

east and bounded by the subject site on the north, south and 

west.   

 

One (1) residential property and undeveloped wooded wetlands 

are located adjacent to the north of the subject site.   
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Located to the east across Main Road is Pacheco Insurance, a 

home business named Westport Plumbing and Heating 

Contractors Corporation, and approximately ten (10) residential 

properties.   

 

One (1) residential property and undeveloped wooded wetlands 

are located adjacent to the south of the subject site. 

 

 

VISUAL SITE 

OBSERVATIONS 

A visual reconnaissance of the subject site and surrounding 

properties was performed on June 14, 2016 by a representative 

of McPhail Associates LLC. who was accompanied by Mr. Mike 

Duarte, the Director Facilities and Maintenance for Westport 

Community Schools.  Mr. Duarte indicated that he has been 

employed by the Westport High School for approximately 30 

years.  Observations of readily visible portions of adjacent and 

nearby properties were also made; however, these observations 

were made from outside the boundaries of these properties.   

 

The extent of the subject site is shown on Figure 2.  

Photographs taken during our site reconnaissance are included in 

Appendix B. 

 

Subject Building 

 

In summary, our visual observations and interview with Mr. 

Duarte identified the former presence of two (2) No. 4 heating oil 

USTs and one (1) hydraulic auto lift and its associated UST.  As 

further discussed below, the absence of chemical testing of soil 

and/or groundwater or other form of documentation during 

decommissioning of the USTs and hydraulic lift are considered to 

be RECs with respect to the subject site.  

 

Observations indicated that the subject building is currently 

functioning as the Town of Westport High School.  According to 

Mr. Duarte, the building has operated as the Westport High 

School since the time it was constructed in 1950 and is currently 

heated by natural gas. 

 

The basement was observed to contain an elevator machine 

room, a water tank room, an office, a boiler and furnace room, 

an electrical room, storage rooms and approximately six 

classrooms.  We observed approximately 0.125-inches of 

standing water in the water tank room, and in a storage room.  

Mr. Duarte indicated that the standing water was attributed to a 

small leak in a water tank and storm drain above the storage 
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room.  A sheen was not observed in the flooded areas. 

One natural gas powered water boiler was observed to be located 

in the basement.  The painted concrete floor beneath the boiler 

was observed to be free from cracking and staining.  Mr. Duarte 

indicated that the boiler was converted to natural gas in 1992 

and that the former No. 4 fuel oil USTs were removed at that 

time.  As further discussed below, permits on file with the Town 

of Westport Fire prevention Bureau indicated that one 15,000-

gallon UST and one 8,000-gallon UST was removed in 

September, 1992, however, further documentation pertaining to 

the assessment of soil and/or groundwater were not available or 

not performed.  Additionally, Mr. Duarte does not have 

knowledge of assessment activities which may have been 

conducted during the removal of the former USTs.  The absence 

of assessment documentation is considered to be a significant 

data gap which is therefore considered to be an REC. 

 

Floor drains that were observed in the basement were dry and 

free from staining.  Sump pumps that were observed in the 

basement were free from staining and reportedly connect to the 

on-site septic system.  Sealed common household cleaning 

products and sealed paint cans were present at the time of the 

visit and were not located in the vicinity of the flooded areas.   

 

One hydraulic elevator pump was observed in the elevator control 

room.  Deminimis staining was observed on the concrete floor 

beneath the pump which was in-tact and in good condition.  

Access to the elevator pit was restricted, however, Mr. Duarte 

indicated that the elevator has been regularly maintained and 

that he does not have knowledge of any leaks associated with the 

hydraulic system prior to or during his time with Westport 

Community Schools 

 

The first floor was observed to contain classrooms, bathrooms, a 

gymnasium, an auditorium, storage rooms, administrative 

offices, a kitchen, a cafeteria, and two separate maintenance 

garages.  Floor drains observed in the bathrooms and 

maintenance garages were dry and free from staining.   

 

One maintenance area located in the northern portion of the 

subject building was observed to be used for general 

maintenance.  Mr. Duarte indicated that the garage formerly 

contained the high school auto shop and was converted to a 

maintenance area between 1979 and 1982.  Evidence of a former 

auto lift was observed on the floor of the maintenance area.  Mr. 

Duarte indicated that the former lift utilized hydraulic oil that was 
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stored in a UST.  Reportedly the UST and lift were removed when 

the auto shop was converted to a maintenance area, further 

documentation pertaining to the assessment of soil and/or 

groundwater were not available or not performed.  Additionally, 

Mr. Duarte does not have knowledge of assessment activities 

which may have been conducted during the removal of the 

former USTs.  The absence of assessment documentation is 

considered to be a significant data gap which is therefore 

considered to be an REC. 

 

The second maintenance garage located in the southern portion 

of the subject building was observed to be used for the storage 

landscaping equipment.  Sealed household cleaning products and 

paint cans were observed in the southern garage, and floor 

drains were observed to be dry and free from staining.  Evidence 

that would indicate the presence of an REC was not observed in 

the southern garage. 

 

Fill and vent pipes were observed on the exterior of the western 

wall of the subject building.  According to Mr. Duarte, the fill and 

vent pipes were re-routed following the removal of the former 

No. 4 fuel oil UST.  Currently the fill and vent pipes serve as 

emergency backup and are designed to connect directly to a fuel 

oil truck.  Evidence that would indicate the presence of an REC 

was not observed with respect to the fill and vent pipes. 

 

An approximately 80-foot smoke stack was observed in the 

vicinity of the fill and vent pipes.  According to Mr. Duarte the 

smoke stack is associated with a former incinerator which was 

decommissioned and removed in the 1970s.   

 

Subject Site - Exterior 

 

In summary, our observations of the exterior portions of the 

subject site did not identify evidence of an REC.  Catch basins 

located within the parking lot and on Main Road were observed to 

control surface drainage. 

 

Located in the western portion of the parking lot, a fenced-in 

backup generator with an above ground storage tank (AST) was 

observed.  According to Mr. Duarte, the system was installed in 

the 1990s, and operates on diesel fuel which is contained within 

the double-walled fiberglass AST.  During our reconnaissance, the 

pavement in the vicinity of the generator was observed to be free 

from staining and cracking. 
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Given our observations and the age and design, the backup 

generator is not considered to be an REC with respect to the 

subject site. 

 

Located adjacent to the exterior western wall, a transformer was 

observed in the asphalt paved parking lot.  The transformer was 

observed to be mounted on a concrete pad which was free from 

cracking and staining.  Evidence that would indicate the presence 

of an REC was not observed with respect to the transformer. 

 

Located to the north and west of the subject building is 

approximately 9-acres of athletic fields.  Fenced in vent pipes and 

access to the septic system was observed on the southeastern 

portion of the fields.  Mr. Duarte indicated that the septic system 

was installed in the 1970s and has been regularly monitored and 

maintained.  Evidence that would indicate the presence of an REC 

was not observed with respect to the athletic fields and septic 

system.  

 

A fenced in area for refuse was observed within the northern 

portion of the parking lot.  Asphalt in the vicinity of the refuse 

area was observed to be free from cracking and staining.  

Evidence that would indicate the presence of an REC was not 

observed with respect to the refuse area. 

 

Adjacent and Nearby Properties 

 

In summary, surficial indications of RECs were not observed on 

adjacent or nearby properties during our visual reconnaissance 

on June 14, 2016.  Visual observations of surrounding properties 

were made from outside the property limits.   

 

As previously mentioned the properties which surround the 

subject site generally consist of residential properties and 

wetland preserves. 

 

Located to the north, east and south of the subject site, 2 to 3-

story wood frame residential houses were observed.  Evidence 

that would indicate the presence of an REC was not observed 

from the limits of the property. 

 

Two businesses were observed to be located east of the subject 

site across Main Road.  Pacheco Insurance was observed at 4 

Main Road and consisted of a 2-story wood-framed building.  

Westport Plumbing and Heating Contractors Corporation was 

observed at 38 Main Road and consisted of a 3-story single 
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family residential home.  Evidence that would indicate the 

presence of an REC was not observed from the limits of the 

properties. 

 

Located to the west of the subject site, over 300-acres of 

undeveloped wetlands were observed.  Records on file with the 

Town of Westport Assessors Office indicate that the land is both 

privately and publicly owned and it is understood that this area 

has not been developed. 

 

 

SITE HISTORY Our research into the history of the subject site included a review 

of EDR Sanborn Aerial Photographs dated 1938, 1952, 1961, 

1970, 1974, 1980, 1985, 1991, 1995, 2005, 2006, 2008, 2010, 

and 2012, and Town Directories.  Copies of the Aerial 

Photographs and Town Directories are included in Appendix C.  

Information provided by the Town of Westport Assessors’ Office 

was also researched and are included in Appendix D.  Historical 

Sanborn Maps were not provided by EDR for the subject site. 

 

Subject Site 

 

Historical information indicates that prior to 1950, the subject 

site was initially developed as farmland.  Aerial photographs 

indicate the presence of a residential building formerly located on 

Main Road in the vicinity of the southeast corner of the current 

high school.  Records on file with the town of Westport Assessors 

office indicate that the current high school building was 

constructed in 1950.  

 

Adjacent Properties 

 

Based on a review of historical records, the properties 

surrounding the subject site to the north, east, and south were 

originally developed as farmland and residential property.  Aerial 

photographs indicate that the first properties were developed 

prior to 1938 and the most recent in 1990.  Records that would 

indicate the development of the wetlands to the west of the 

subject site were not indicated.   

 

As part of our research into the historical use of the subject site, 

an interview was conducted with a representative from Jonathan 

Levi Architects in accordance with the User Questionnaire 

contained in Appendix X.3 of ASTM E 1527-05 Standard Practice 

for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment Process.  A copy of the User Questionnaire was 
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provided to Mr. Philip Gray by email and returned to us. 

Information from the Questionnaire is included in appropriate 

sections of this report. 

 
 

EVALUATION OF DATA 

FAILURE 

In accordance with ASTM E 1527-13, Article 8.3.2 and Article 

8.3.2.1 the uses of the property shall be identified back to the 

property’s first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is 

earlier, and the maximum interval between historical sources is 5 

years.  During the time period between the initial development of 

the subject site to the present time, some intervals between 

historical sources exceeded 5 years; therefore, data failure was 

encountered.  However, the indicated use of the subject site 

between sources was consistent and, therefore, the data failure is 

not considered to constitute a significant data gap. 

 

 

MUNICIPAL AND  

STATE RECORD  

REVIEW 

McPhail completed a municipal records review pertaining to 

information relevant to the potential use, storage, generation or 

disposal of OHM at the subject site and surrounding properties.  

Our records review included on-line research or inquiries of the 

Town of Westport Assessors’ database, Town of Westport 

Building Department, Town of Westport Board of Health, and the 

Town of Westport Fire Department - Fire Prevention Division.  

The DEP UST Registry On-Line Database was also reviewed. 

 

1.       Town of Westport Assessors’ database 

 

According to the Assessors’ Office of the Town of Westport, the 

subject site corresponds to Parcel ID 66-4-0 with a plan area of 

29.2-acres.  The current owner of the subject site is listed by the 

Assessors database as being the Town of Westport.  A copy of 

the on-line Assessors’ information is included in Appendix C. 

 

2.       Town of Westport Building Department 

 

A request was made in person at the Town of Westport Building 

Department on June 14, 2016 by a representative of McPhail.  

Records on file at the time of the request documented various 

small to large renovations such as electrical and plumbing 

modifications.  However, records pertaining to the on-site storage 

and/or use of OHM were not identified in the files. 

 

3. Town of Westport Board of Health 

 

A request was made in person on June 14, 2016 at the Town of 
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Westport Board of Health for records related to past inspections, 

possible violations, and DEP correspondence for the subject site.   

According to the Town of Westport Board of Health, records 

pertaining to the storage, use and/or release of OHM for the 

above mentioned properties were not on file. 

 

4. Town of Westport Fire Department - Fire Prevention 

Division 

 

A request was made in person at Town of Westport Fire 

Department - Fire Prevention Division (FPD) on June 14, 2016 for 

available records related to the historic storage of oil and 

hazardous materials at the subject site.  

 

Records received from the FPD pertaining to the subject site were 

reviewed by McPhail on June 17, 2016.  Two (2) applications and 

permits for No. 4 heating oil UST removals were identified for the 

subject site.  One application and permit dated August 31, 1992 

is listed for the removal of a 15,000-gallon UST, and the other 

permit dated September 1, 1992 is listed for the removal of an 

8,000-gallon UST.  Pursuant DEP policy #WSC-402-96, upon 

closure of a UST, assessment activities to evaluate the presence 

of a release including field screening and/or laboratory data must 

be conducted and documented where contamination is most 

likely to be present in the subsurface.  Records indicating the 

chemical analysis of soil and/or groundwater were not available 

or not performed resulting in a significant data gap which is 

considered an REC.  As a result, further assessment activities at 

the location of the former USTs and auto lift such as test pits 

and/or soil borings with chemical analysis are recommended to 

identify if impacts to the subject site exist. 

 

5. Massachusetts DEP On-Line Database of  

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 

 

Our review of the DEP Underground Storage Tank (UST) Registry 

Online Database on June 8, 2016, did not identify records of the 

past presence or current use of USTs at the subject site or the 

surrounding properties.  However, as previously mentioned 

documents provided by the Fire Prevention Bureau identified the 

removal of one 15,000-gallon and one 8,000-gallon capacity No. 

4 heating oil USTs which were remove from the subject site on, 

September 2, 1992.  Additionally, Mr. Duarte indicated that an 

hydraulic oil UST associated with the former auto shop lift was 

also removed from the subject site.  No further information 

regarding the date of removal or size of the hydraulic oil UST has 

DRAFT



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
    

 
 

 

 
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL 
JULY 6, 2016 PAGE 12 

 

been identified. 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL  

DATABASE REPORT 

Research of federal and state records was conducted by EDR, 

Inc. of Shelton, Connecticut, and is summarized in a database 

report dated June 6, 2016.  The report includes a records search 

of federal and state database information indicating potential 

environmental matters within ASTM-established minimum search 

distances, which were used by EDR.  A copy of the EDR database 

is included in Appendix E.  

 

In summary, the subject site is listed in the Aerometric 

Information Retrieval System (AIRS), Facility Index System 

(FINDS), and Enforcement and Compliance History Online 

(ECHO) databases, due to a historical incinerator formerly located 

within the subject building.  As previously mentioned, according 

to Mr. Duarte, the incinerator was decommissioned and removed 

in the 1970s.  Evidence that would indicate the presence of an 

REC with respect to the incinerator was not observed. 

 

EDR identified one (1) State Hazardous Waste Site (SHWS) 

located approximately 0.59-miles northwest of the subject site.  

As further discussed below in the Massachusetts DEP Records 

Review Section of this report, the listing is associated with a 

release of gasoline from a Leaking Underground Storage Tank 

(LUST) at a filling station.  In summary, due to the nature, 

extent, and distance of the release, this listing is not considered 

to be an REC with respect to the subject site. 

 

EDR’s review of Federal databases did not identify additional 

records pertaining to the use and/or storage of OHM at 

surrounding properties within the minimum search distances 

established by ASTM E 1527-13. 

 

 

 

 

 

MASSACHUSETTS  

DEP RECORDS  

REVIEW  

According to EDR’s review of state databases, one DEP-listed site 

was identified at distance of approximately 0.59-miles from the 

subject site with the RTN 4-0001049.  Based upon the upgradient 

location of the release, DEP records for this release were reviewed 

and are summarized below. 

 

634 American Legion Highway – RTN 4-0001049 
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In 1991, a release of gasoline to soil and groundwater was 

identified at a filling station with the above address following a 

Phase I Comprehensive Site Investigation and Environmental 

Investigative Actions conducted by Lessard Environmental, Inc. 

(LEI).  According to reports by LEI, the source was determined to 

be a leaking gasoline UST and the associated piping located on the 

release site.  Following the identification of the release the UST 

and impacted soil was removed from the release site.  However, 

subsequent subsurface investigations at the release site identified 

additional contamination which exceeded S-1/GW-1 MCP Method 1 

standards.  As a result further remediation and monitoring 

activities have been conducted since that time by various parties. 

Laboratory testing data for the four closest monitoring wells 

located between the release site and subject site were reviewed 

by McPhail.  Results for the three most recent sampling events, in 

2006 and 2007, indicated that levels of contaminants of concern 

were below RCGW-1 reportable levels as contained in the MCP.  In 

addition the wells which were reviewed by McPhail were located 

approximately 1000-feet from the subject site.  As a result, based 

on laboratory testing conducted by others, and the distance from 

subject site, the release of gasoline associated with RTN 4-

0001049 is not considered to be an REC with respect to the 

subject site. 

 

 

SITE REGULATORY 

STATUS 

Based upon the current Massachusetts DEP database which was 

reviewed on June 29, 2016, indicated that the subject site located 

at 19 Main Road in Westport Massachusetts is not a DEP-listed 

MCP site 

 

 

DATA GAPS  

 

In accordance with ASTM E 1527-05, the phase I report shall 

identify and comment on any significant data gaps that affect the 

ability of the environmental professional to identify RECs.   

 

As previously mentioned, our assessment identified two (2) 

significant data gaps with respect to the subject site.   

 

Records on file at the Town of Westport Fire Prevention Bureau 

indicate that on September 2, 1992 one (1) 15,000-gallon and 

one (1) 8,000-gallon capacity No. 4 heating fuel oil UST was 

removed from the subject site.   

 

In addition, during our visual reconnaissance, one (1) 

decommissioned hydraulic auto lift was observed within the 

maintenance are of subject building.  According to a 
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representative of the subject building, the lift implemented an 

hydraulic oil UST which was reportedly removed during the 

decommissioning of the lift.   

 

Pursuant DEP policy #WSC-402-96, upon closure of a UST, 

assessment activities to evaluate the presence of a release 

including field screening and/or laboratory data must be 

conducted and documented where contamination is most likely to 

be present in the subsurface.  Records indicating the chemical 

analysis of soil and/or groundwater were not available or not 

performed resulting in a significant data gap.  As a result, two (2) 

RECs have been identified at the subject site and further 

assessment activities at the location of the former USTs and auto 

lift such as test pits and/or soil borings with chemical analysis are 

recommended to identify if impacts to the subject site exist. 

 

 

SUMMARY AND  

CONCLUSIONS 

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has been completed for 

the property located at 19 Main Road in Westport, 

Massachusetts.  The purpose of this report was to assess the 

subject site for the potential presence of RECs as defined in ASTM 

E1527-13 and to document the physical characteristics of the 

subject site with regard to whether there have been releases or 

threats of release at the site of oil or hazardous materials, as 

defined in Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 21E and the 

Massachusetts Contingency Plan, 310 CMR 40.0000.  The report 

has also been prepared in conformance with the ASTM 1527-13 

standard for Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 

reporting.  

  

Our assessment included a visual reconnaissance of the subject 

site and the surrounding areas, a review of the site history 

relative to the possible presence of oil and hazardous materials, a 

review of readily available municipal, state and federal records, a 

review of available reports previously prepared for the subject 

site and a review of a database search completed by EDR 

Sanborn, Inc. of Shelton, Connecticut in accordance with the 

applicable ASTM 1527-13 criteria.  

 

The subject site was observed to be a generally flat, irregularly 

shaped parcel with a plan area of approximately 29-acres, and 

currently contains The Westport High School.  Asphalt paved 

access to the property was observed on Main Road to the east.  

Properties surrounding the subject site generally consist of 

wetland preserves and residential properties.   
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This assessment identified two (2) significant data gaps which are 

considered to be RECs with respect to the subject site.  As further 

discussed below the data gaps are due to the absence of 

chemical testing data and/or documentation associated with the 

removal of two (2) underground storage tanks (USTs) which 

contained No. 4 heating oil and one (1) hydraulic lift and its 

associated hydraulic oil UST.   

 

Records on file at the Town of Westport Fire Prevention Bureau 

indicate that on September 2, 1992 one (1) 15,000-gallon and 

one (1) 8,000-gallon capacity No. 4 heating fuel oil UST was 

removed from the subject site.  In addition, during our visual 

reconnaissance, one (1) decommissioned hydraulic auto lift was 

observed within the maintenance area of the subject building.  

According to a representative of the subject building, the lift 

implemented an hydraulic oil UST which was reportedly removed 

during the decommissioning of the lift.  Pursuant DEP policy 

#WSC-402-96, upon closure of a UST, assessment activities to 

evaluate the presence of a release including field screening 

and/or laboratory data must be conducted and documented 

where contamination is most likely to be present in the 

subsurface.  Records indicating the chemical analysis of soil 

and/or groundwater were not available or not performed 

resulting in a significant data gap.  As a result, two (2) RECs 

have been identified at the subject site and further assessment 

activities at the location of the former USTs and auto lift such as 

test pits and/or soil borings with chemical analysis are 

recommended to identify if impacts to the subject site exist. 

 

In conclusion, we have performed a Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of 

ASTM Practice E-1527 of the Town of Westport High School 

located at 19 Main Road in Westport, Massachusetts.  Any 

exceptions to, or deletions from this practice are described in 

Section Data Gaps of this report.  This assessment has revealed 

no evidence of Recognized Environmental Conditions in 

connection with the property.  Except for the following: 

 

 REC 1 - A data gap is associated with the former 15,000-

gallon capacity, and 8,000-gallon capacity No. 4 heating 

fuel USTs.   Information provided by the Town of Westport 

Fire Department (included in the report) indicates that the 

USTs were removed on September 2, 1992.  However, 

information pertaining to the chemical testing of soil 

and/or groundwater or other documentation of subsurface 

conditions during the removal was not identified.  As a 
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result, further assessment is recommended to evaluate 

potential subsurface impacts from the former UST. 

 

 REC 2 - One decommissioned hydraulic auto lift was 

observed within the maintenance area of the subject 

building.  According to a representative of the subject 

building, the lift implemented a hydraulic oil UST which 

was reportedly removed during the decommissioning of 

the lift.  However, information pertaining to the chemical 

testing of soil and/or groundwater or other documentation 

of subsurface conditions during the removal was not 

identified.   As a result, further assessment is 

recommended to evaluate potential subsurface impacts 

from the former UST. 

  
 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

PROFESSIONAL 

STATEMENT 

 

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, I meet the 

definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 

312.10 of 40 CFR 312.  Further, I have the specific qualifications 

based education, training and experience to assess a property of 

the nature, history, and setting of the subject property.  I have 

developed and performed all the appropriate inquiries in 

conformance with the standards and practices set forth in CFR 

Part 312. 

 

____________________________ 

 

Environmental Professional 

Joseph G. Lombardo, Jr., L.S.P. 
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LIMITATIONS 
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LIMITATIONS 

 

 

The purpose of this report was to assess the physical characteristics of the property 

located at the property with the address of 19 Main Road in Westport, Massachusetts, 

with regard to the provisions contained in Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 21E and 

the Massachusetts Contingency Plan, 310 CMR 40.0000.  In addition, the site assessment 

was performed in general conformance to ASTM E1527-13 Standard Practice - Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment. 

 

No attempt was made to check on the compliance of present or past owners of the site 

with federal, state or local laws and regulations except as otherwise documented herein.  

Further, our scope of services did not include a title search or assessment for the 

presence at the subject site of lead-based paint, asbestos-containing material, PCBs, 

mold, or naturally-occurring gases such as radon.  No chemical testing of soil or 

groundwater was conducted.   

 

The site observations were made under the conditions stated in this report.  The 

conclusions presented in the text are based solely on the scope of work conducted and 

on the observations stated in the report.    

 

This study and report have been prepared on behalf of and for the exclusive use of 

Jonathan Levi Architects solely for use in an environmental assessment of the above 

referenced property.  This report and the findings contained herein shall not, in whole or 

in part, be disseminated or conveyed to any other party nor used in whole or in part by 

any other party without prior written consent of McPhail Associates, LLC.  This report has 

been prepared in accordance with current generally accepted geoenvironmental 
practices.  No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. DRAFT



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
    

 
 

 

 

APPENDIX B: 

 
MCP PHASE I SITE ASSESSMENT MAP, USER QUESTIONNAIRE, AND 

PHOTOGRAPHS 
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6/8/2016 MassDEP Phase 1 Site Assessment Map

http://maps.massgis.state.ma.us/images/dep/mcp/mcp.htm 1/2

MassDEP ­ Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup
Phase 1 Site Assessment Map: 500 feet & 0.5 Mile Radii

Site Information:
19 MAIN RD WESTPORT, MA

NAD83 UTM Meters:
4609826mN , 326693mE (Zone: 19)
June 8, 2016

The information shown is the best available at the
date of printing. However, it may be incomplete. The
responsible party and LSP are ultimately responsible
for ascertaining the true conditions surrounding the
site. Metadata for data layers shown on this map
can be found at:
http://www.mass.gov/mgis/.

500 m
1000 ft
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Hydraulic Elevator Pump 

 

 
  
 

 

Emergency Backup Generator w/AST 
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Septic Access and Vents 
 

 
 
 

Rear of High School Building with Backup Generator, Smoke Stack, 

and Fill and Vent Pipes  
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SANBORN MAPS, AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS, TOWN DIRECTORIES, 

AND TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS 
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 Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark otice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

page

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results

06/06/16

19 Main Rd McPhail Associates
19 Main Rd 2269 Massachusetts Ave
Westport, MA 02790 Cambridge, MA 02140

4639304.3 Brian Fong-Murdock

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by McPhail Associates were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

B1D3-4257-86F5
NA
Westport High School

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: B1D3-4257-86F5

McPhail Associates  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report
solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the
client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Search Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark otice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

page

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP
2008 1"=500' Flight Year: 2008 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP
1995 1"=500' Acquisition Date: March, 29 1995 USGS/DOQQ
1991 1"=750' Flight Date: April, 04 1991 USGS
1985 1"=500' Flight Date: April, 17 1985 USDA
1980 1"=500' Flight Date: April, 07 1980 USGS
1974 1"=500' Flight Date: March, 27 1974 USGS
1970 1"=500' Flight Date: October, 20 1970 USDA
1961 1"=500' Flight Date: April, 12 1961 USGS
1952 1"=500' Flight Date: August, 15 1952 USDA
1938 1"=500' Flight Date: December, 13 1938 USGS

06/08/16

19 Main Rd McPhail Associates
19 Main Rd 2269 Massachusetts Ave
Westport, MA 02790 Cambridge, MA 02140

4639304.9 Brian Fong-Murdock

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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MAIN RD

Cole Information Services

4639304.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

4 PACHECO INSURANCE
PRIME TAX PLUS
WESTPORT BABE RUTH LEAGUE

12 TERRI BABCOCK
17 TOWN OF WESTPORT
19 TOWN OF WESTPORT
28 KRIS JARDIN
38 RAYMOND PLANTE
44 CHESTER MILLETT
46 CHESTER MILLETT

GEORGE BOULE
48 SCOTT ROBERT
58 STEPHEN HALL
60 RONALD WRIGHT
66 FELIPE ZAK
74 LINO REGO
90 SHAUN MELLO
91 JOHN KELLY
95 HARRY BEAULIEU

TECHNICAL GRAPHIC SERVICES INC
97 JOHN KELLY

DRAFT
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

95 DENISE TOOHEY
96 JAMES GORMAN
98 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
105 JEFFREY GOBEIL
108 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
110 THOMAS MENDONCA
115 JOSEPH TRAVERS
116 TED MENEZES
122 JOHN ORR
125 DORIS COSTA
130 NICOLE GARCIA
131 SCOTT PERKINS
138 THOMAS GILLET
144 STANLEY TOBOJKA
145 STANLEY KULPA
155 WILLIAM SOUZA
164 DENISE LARNER
165 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
168 RICHARD LOMBARDI
169 STEVEN BATES
172 DAVID SHERIDAN
176 ERICA KAISER
180 MICHAEL MCAVOY
190 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

WESTPORT CAMPING GROUNDS
196 DANIEL GOLDRICK
202 GRACE SOUZA
257 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
259 ALICE AZEVEDO

DAVID AZEVEDO
260 MARY AZEVEDO
270 MANUEL FERREIRA
280 MARGARET TRIPP
287 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
294 RICHMOND REED
295 BOUTIQUE PET SPA & INN

DONALD PERRY
303 JOHN POULTON
306 BERNICE VIEIRA
309 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
315 THOMAS PERKINS
316 HOLLY FERLANG

JEREMY VANDERMARK
WILLIAM LAJOIE

DRAFT
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

4 ACOAXET VETERINARY CLINIC
JOSE A PACHECO INSURANCE AGENCY

12 TERRI BABCOCK
17 TOWN OF WESTPORT

WESTPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
19 PARENTS ASSN WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL

TOWN OF WESTPORT
22 DEBRA SILVIA
28 C HOWARD
35 THE EAGLE
38 RAYMOND PLANTE

WSPRT PLUMBING & HEATING
44 CHESTER MILLETT
46 CHESTER MILLETT

TERRY QUESADA
48 SCOTT ROBERT
58 STEPHEN HALL
59 VINCENT LEATE
60 RONALD WRIGHT
66 FRANCIS ZAK
74 LINO REGO
90 RUSSELL QUINTAL
91 JOHN KELLY
95 HARRY BEAULIEU
97 JOHN KELLY
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

95 DENISE TOOHEY
96 JAMES GORMAN
105 COURTNEY GOBEIL
110 THOMAS MENDONCA
115 JOSEPH TRAVERS
116 TED MENEZES
122 JOHN ORR
125 DORIS COSTA
130 THOMAS BALDWIN
131 SCOTT PERKINS
138 THOMAS GILLET
144 STANLEY TOBOJKA
145 MICHELLE KULPA
155 WILLIAM SOUZA
164 RAYMOND LARNER
168 MARJORIE LOMBARDI
169 RUSSELL BATES
172 DAVID SHERIDAN
176 LORRAINE KAISER
180 MICHAEL MCAVOY
190 MC MUSIC PRODUCTIONS

MICHAEL COSTA
196 MICHAEL GOLDRICK
202 GRACE SOUZA
259 ALICE AZEVEDO
260 MARY AZEVEDO
270 MANUEL FERREIRA
280 PHYLLIS TRIPP
287 DAVID AZEVEDO
294 RICHMOND REED
295 BOUTIQUE KENNEL

DONALD PERRY
303 JOHN POULTON
306 SILVINO RAPOSA
309 WILLIAM QUINLAN
315 THOMAS PERKINS
316 DAVID SOUZA

DRAFT
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

4 CHARLES MCCARTHY
JANE WYMAN
PACHECO INSURANCE CO
PRIMETAX PLUS
WESTPORT HARVEST FESTIVAL

12 TERRI BABCOCK
17 WESTPORT TOWN OF SCHOOL DEPT
28 YVETTE PLANTE
38 RAYMOND PLANTE

WESTPORT PLUMBING & HEATING
44 CHESTER MILLETT
46 ANTONIO ALMEIDA

SCOTT MACKEEN
TERRY QUESADA

48 L ELLIS
58 STEPHEN HALL
59 CAROL OLIVEIRA
66 FRANCIS ZAK
74 LINO REGO
90 DYLAN KLEMPNER
91 MARY KELLY
95 HARRY BEAULIEU

TECHNICAL GRAPHIC SERVICES INC
97 JOHN KELLEY

DRAFT
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

95 FRANCIS TOOHEY
105 JEFFREY GOBEIL
108 BARBARA HALLIWELL
115 JOSEPH TRAVERS
116 ANTERO MENEZES
122 JOHN ORR
125 IRENE SHERMAN
130 SARA BALDWIN
131 BRADFORD PERKINS
138 HENRY GILLET

MR GILLET OFFICE
144 STANLEY TOBOJKA
145 JANINE KULPA
155 WILLIAM SOUZA
164 RAYMOND LARNER
165 RUSSELL BATES
168 RICHARD LOMBARDI
169 STEVEN BATES
172 DAVID SHERIDAN
176 RICHARD KAISER
180 CHRISTOPHER MULROY
190 MARTIN COSTA
196 JOHN PHELAN
202 GRACE SOUZA
244 KEVIN CARDIN
257 MANUEL VALE
259 ALICE AZEVEDO
260 MARY AZEVEDO
270 MANUEL FERREIRA
280 PERCY TRIPP
287 DAVID AZEVEDO
294 RICHMOND REED
295 BOUTIQUE KENNEL

DONALD PERRY
303 JOHN POULTON
309 WILLIAM QUINLAN
315 THOMAS PERKINS
316 DAVID SOUZA

DRAFT
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

4 JANE WYMAN
PACHECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF WESTPORT
PRIMETAX PLUS
WESTPORT BABE RUTH LEAGUE
WESTPORT HARVEST FESTIVAL

11 DAVID FOISY
12 T BABCOCK
17 WESTPORT SCHOOL DEPARTMENT
19 WESTPORT SCHOOL DEPARTMENT
28 YVETTE PLANTE
38 WESTPORT PLUMBING & HEATING
44 DAVID FOISY
46 ANTONIO ALMEIDA

SARAH TRAVASSOS
58 OTTO CROY
59 RAYS CONSTRUCTION
66 DAVID ZAK
76 WESTPORT TRAVEL AGENCY
82 COUNTRY WOOLENS
90 THOMAS FOWLER

WESTPORT SOCIAL ATHLETIC CLUB INCORPORATED
91 JOHN KELLY
95 BARRY BEAULIEU

TECHNICAL GRAPHIC SERVICES INCORPORATED
97 JOHN KELLY

DRAFT
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

95 FRANCIS TOOHEY
105 GLORIA GOBEIL
108 B HALLIWELL
122 JOSEPH HALLORAN
125 D SHERMAN
130 S BALDWIN
131 BEDFORD PERKINS
138 HENRY GILLET
144 JOANNA TOBOJKA
155 BARBARA SOUZA
164 RAYMOND LARNER
165 RUSSELL BATES
168 RICHARD LOMBARDI
169 MATTHEW BATES
172 DAVID SHERIDAN
176 L KAISER

LEWIS SHAW
180 C MULROY

S DUTRA
190 MARTIN COSTA
196 JOHN PHELAN
202 GRACE SOUZA
259 GEORGE AZEVEDO
260 ALFRED AZEVEDO
280 PERCY TRIPP
287 DAVID AZEVEDO
294 RICHMON REED
295 BOUTIQUE KENNEL GROOMING CLEAN KENNEL PET GROOMING

DONNA PERRV
303 JOHN POULTON
306 ROBERT VIEIRA
315 THOMAS PERKINS
316 ANTONE VIEIRA
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

0 CLARK, DOROTHY-GUEST HOUSE
CLARKE, RICHARD C
KRASNY, MARY A
NAC SECURITY & STEREO SYSTEMS INC
NILES, JOHN & KAYLA
TUCKER, JOHN & LYNNE
WESTPORT POINT NURSERY SCHOOL

4 PACHECO INSURANCE CO OF WESTPORT
PRIMETAX PLUS
WESTPORT BABE RUTH LEAGUE
WESTPORT HARVEST FESTIVAL
WYMAN, J

12 BABCOCK, T
17 WESTPORT TOWN OF-SCHOOL DEPT-ADMINISTRATION OFCC

WESTPORT TOWN OF-SCHOOL DEPT-PUPIL PERSONNEL OFCC
WESTPORT TOWN OF-SCHOOL DEPT-SUPERINTENDANT OFCC

19 WESTPORT TOWN OF-SCHOOL DEPT-HIGH SCHOOLL
28 PLANTE, YVETTE
38 WESTPORT PLUMBING & HEATING
46 ALMEIDA, ANTONIO

MASSA, S
48 MOORE, ROLAND
58 CROY, OTTO
59 RAY'S CONSTRUCTION
66 ROY, GILBERT
91 KELLY, JOHN B
95 BEAULIEU, BARRY

TECHNICAL GRAPHIC SERVICES INC
97 KELLY, BERNARD T
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

95 TOOHEY, FRANCIS D
96 DAVIDSON, CHARLES & BARBARA
105 GOBEIL, GLORIA
108 HALLIWELL, B S
116 MENEZES, ANTERO
122 HALLORAN, JOS P
125 SHERMAN, D ROBT
130 CASWELL, DAVID S
131 PERKINS, BRADFORD
138 GILLET, HENRY S, JR
144 TOBOJKA, JOANNA
164 LARNER, R & D
165 BATES, RUSSELL
168 LOMBARDI, RICHARD & MARJORIE
172 SHERIDAN, DAVID & JOYCE
176 KAISER, LORRIANE R
180 MULROY, CHRISTOPHER J
190 COSTA, MARTIN D J
196 SILVIA, ROBT
202 SOUZA, GRACE L
244 CARDIN, KEVIN

LEWIS, RICHARD JR
257 KEIRNAN, TONI
259 AZEVEDO, GEO P
260 AZEVEDO, ALFRED
280 TRIPP, PERCY L
287 AZEVEDO, DAVID & ROBIN
294 REED, RICHMOND F
295 BOUTIQUE KENNEL, POODLE GROOMING
303 POULTON, JOHN F
306 VIEIRA, ROBT A
315 PERKINS, THOS
316 PICHETTE, MICHAEL

VIEIRA, ANTONE
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

0 CLARK, DOROTHY-GUEST HOUSE
CLARKE, RICHARD C
KRASNY, MARY A
NAC SECURITY SYSTEMS
NILES, JOHN & KAYLA
TUCKER, E
WESTPORT POINT NURSERY SCHOOL

4 WESTPORT BABE RUTH LEAGUE
12 BABCOCK, T
17 WESTPORT TOWN OF-SCHOOL DEPT-SUPT
19 WESTPORT TOWN OF-SCHOOL DEPT-HIGH SCHOOL
28 PLANTE, YVETTE
38 WESTPORT PLUMBING & HEATING
44 CRETE, E
46 ALMEIDA, ANTONIO

WILKINS, WM
48 MOORE, ROLAND
58 CROY, OTTO
66 ROY, GILBERT
90 PIERCE, M M
91 KELLY, JOHN B
95 BEAULIEU, BARRY

TECHNICAL GRAPHIC SERVICES INC
97 KELLY, BERNARD T
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

95 TOOHEY, FRANCIS D
96 LEVESQUE, DAVID & DONNA
98 REYNOLDS, JOHN & MARLENE
105 GOBEIL, GLORIA
108 HALLIWELL, B S
122 HALLORAN, JOS P
125 SHERMAN, D ROBT
130 CASWELL, DAVID S
131 PERKINS, BRADFORD
138 GILLET, HENRY S, JR
165 BATES, RUSSELL
172 SHERIDAN, DAVID & JOYCE
176 KAISER, LORRIANE R
196 SILVIA, ROBT
202 SOUZA, GRACE L
244 CARDIN, DOUGLAS

CARDIN, DOUGLAS C
257 KEIRNAN, BILL & TONI
259 AZEVEDO, GEO P
260 AZEVEDO, ALFRED
280 TRIPP, PERCY L
287 AZEVEDO, DAVID & ROBIN
294 REED, RICHMOND F
295 BOUTIQUE KENNEL, POODLE GROOMING
303 POULTON, JOHN F
306 VIEIRA, ROBT A
315 PERKINS, THOS
316 VIEIRA, ANTONE
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1989 DRAFT
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1989 DRAFT
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Inquiry Number:

19 Main Rd
19 Main Rd

Westport, MA 02790

June 06, 2016

4639304.4
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Search Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark otice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

page

:

2012
1985
1977
1963
1951
1942, 1944
1893
1888

06/06/16

19 Main Rd McPhail Associates
19 Main Rd 2269 Massachusetts Ave
Westport, MA 02790 Cambridge, MA 02140

4639304.4 Brian Fong-Murdock

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
McPhail Associates were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

NA 41.621243 41° 37' 16" North
Westport High School -71.081608 -71° 4' 54" West

Zone 19 North
326583.10
4609817.52
117.21' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet 
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2012 Source Sheets

Head of Westport

7.5-minute, 24000

Fall River East

7.5-minute, 24000

1985 Source Sheets

Fall River

7.5-minute, 25000
Aerial Photo Revised 1980
Edited 1985

Westport

7.5-minute, 25000
Aerial Photo Revised 1980
Edited 1985

1977 Source Sheets

Westport

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1974

1963 Source Sheets

Westport

7.5-minute, 24000
Edited 1963

Fall River East

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1942
Edited 1963
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Topo Sheet 
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1951 Source Sheets

Fall River East

7.5-minute, 24000
Edited 1951

Westport

7.5-minute, 24000
Edited 1951

1942, 1944 Source Sheets

Westport

7.5-minute, 31680

Fall River East

7.5-minute, 31680

1893 Source Sheets

Fall River

15-minute, 62500

1888 Source Sheets

Fall River

15-minute, 62500

4639304 4 5
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

2012

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

19 Main Rd
19 Main Rd
Westport, MA 02790
McPhail Associates

TP, Head of Westport, 2012, 7.5-minute
N, Fall River East, 2012, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1985

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

19 Main Rd
19 Main Rd
Westport, MA 02790
McPhail Associates

TP, Westport, 1985, 7.5-minute
NW, Fall River, 1985, 7.5-minute

4639304 4 7
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1977

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

19 Main Rd
19 Main Rd
Westport, MA 02790
McPhail Associates

TP, Westport, 1977, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1963

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

19 Main Rd
19 Main Rd
Westport, MA 02790
McPhail Associates

TP, Westport, 1963, 7.5-minute
N, Fall River East, 1963, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1951

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

19 Main Rd
19 Main Rd
Westport, MA 02790
McPhail Associates

TP, Westport, 1951, 7.5-minute
N, Fall River East, 1951, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1942, 1944

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

19 Main Rd
19 Main Rd
Westport, MA 02790
McPhail Associates

TP, Westport, 1942, 7.5-minute
N, Fall River East, 1944, 7.5-minute
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1893

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

19 Main Rd
19 Main Rd
Westport, MA 02790
McPhail Associates

TP, Fall River, 1893, 15-minute
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This eport includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

1888

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

19 Main Rd
19 Main Rd
Westport, MA 02790
McPhail Associates

TP, Fall River, 1888, 15-minute
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 5185 SEQ #:  5,2865/17/2016Key: Town of WESTPORT - Fiscal Year 2016 10:36 am

DESCRIPTION CARDBNPARCEL ID CLASS% 

ofIMP,EDUCATION19 MAIN ROAD66-4-0  11 19340

%1stINSPAMOUNTDESCTYPMT NOT PMT DTSALE PRICE BK-PG (Cert) BYDOSTRANSFER HISTORY

ADJ BASE SAFCD CREDIT AMTT NbhdAC/SF/UN Loc Topo Topo2 Loc2

 0CEM FRNTZONING CURRENT ASSESSED PREVIOUS  TOTAL

N

O

T

E

 LAND  353,400  321,200 

 BUILDING  15,747,700  15,747,700 
NBHD 3Nbhd

 DETACHED  2,000  2,000 Loc SITE

 OTHER  0  0 N/ATopo

 TOTAL

RCNLDTY

MODEL 5 CIM-5

QUAL COND ADJ PRICEDIM/NOTE UNITSYB

GQUALITY GOOD [100%] 1.10

STYLE  96  1.40 SCHOOLS [100%]

FRAME  2  1.00 MASONRY [100%]

 1950YEAR BLT

MEASURE

EFF.YR/AGE

LIST

REVIEW

$NLA(RCN)

NET AREA

 0.808

 174,416

 22,179,833

29 29%COND

 0FUNC

 0ECON

DEPR  29 % GD  71

$15,747,700

BAT TCD ADJ PRICE RCNUNITSDESCRIPTION DESCRIPTIONADJELEMENT

UNITSCAPACITY

BLDG COMMENTS

ADJ

SH1 00 1.00 00 1.00 280

2

100

0

0

0

0

STORIES

% HEATED

% AIR COND

% SPRINKLER

UNITS

BEDROOMS

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

100

104

S

A

60,000

27.823

 3

 4

0.88

1.00

100

100

1.00

1.00

 X

 X

1.00

1.00

220,000

12,500

0.36

0.70

 X

 X

1.00

1.00

 X

 X

1.00

1.00

109,980

243,450

VC

HISTORICAL CEMETERY #810

$127

 100

129

66

288

434

276

03/30/2015

02/16/2015

06/12/2012

10/28/2009

07/19/2003

REMODEL

REMODEL

OTHER

OTHER

REMODEL

2,500

10,000

1,242,000 10/24/2013

08/12/2010

10/14/2004

JM

JM

JM

0

0

100

100

100

0

0

100

100

100

WESTPORT TOWN OF 10/30/1950 X 1002-417

29.200 Acres

ADJ VALUE

LOCATION CLASSCURRENT OWNER
L

E

G

A

L

L

A

N

D

D

E

T

A

C

H

E

D

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

S YB TOTAL RCN

RCNLD

SIZE ADJ

3

3

5

5

3

DETAIL ADJ

OVERALL

 1.498

 1.000

BN ID

CONDITION ELEM CD

CD ADJ DESC

1978 / 37

BMU

BAS

USF

N

L

L

87,208

87,208

87,208

17.31

119.84

117.18

1,509,622

10,451,230

10,218,981

BSMT UNF

BASE AREA

UP-STRY FIN

A

A

A

1950

1950

1.00

1.05

0.98

1.00

0.98

1.04

1.02

1.00

3

12

4

8

4

1

2

1

FOUNDATION

EXT. COVER

ROOF SHAPE

ROOF COVER

FLOOR COVER

INT. FINISH

HEATING/COOL

FUEL SOURCE

FOUND. WALL

BRICK VEENEER

FLAT/SHED

TAR & GRAVEL

ASPH TILE

PLASTER

HOT WATER

OIL

PHOTO

BUILDING

 16,070,900  16,103,100 

WESTPORT TOWN OF

816 MAIN ROAD

WESTPORT, MA 02790

7.20 2,000
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FORM-LBC-BCS

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

19 Main Rd
19 Main Rd
Westport, MA  02790

Inquiry Number: 4639304.2s
June 06, 2016
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

19 MAIN RD
WESTPORT, MA 02790

COORDINATES

41.6212430 - 41˚ 37’ 16.47’’Latitude (North): 
71.0816080 - 71˚ 4’ 53.78’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 19Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
326578.3UTM X (Meters): 
4609604.5UTM Y (Meters): 
117 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5644876 HEAD OF WESTPORT, MATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5642117 FALL RIVER EAST, MANorth Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140718Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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2 WESTPORT GAS 634 AMERICAN LEGION SHWS, LUST, UST, RELEASE, Financial Assurance Higher 3172, 0.601, NW

1 WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL 19 MAIN RD. US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
19 MAIN RD
WESTPORT, MA  02790

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL
19 MAIN RD.
WESTPORT, MA  02790

   N/AUS AIRS
EPA plant ID:: 110001999570

FINDS
Registry ID:: 110001999570

ECHO

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

DRAFT



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4639304.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Database/Transfer Stations

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Summary Listing of all the Tanks Registered in the State of Massachusetts
AST Aboveground Storage Tank Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL Sites With Activity and Use Limitation

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Completed Brownfields Covenants Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS Liens Information Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Historical Spill List
RELEASE Reportable Releases Database
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
AIRS Permitted Facilities Listing
DRYCLEANERS Regulated Drycleaning Facilities
ENF Enforcement Action Cases
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
GWDP Ground Water Discharge Permits
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HW GEN List of Massachusetts Hazardous Waste Generators
LEAD Lead Inspection Database
MERCURY Mercury Product Recyling Drop-Off Locations Listing
NPDES NPDES Permit Listing
TIER 2 Tier 2 Information Listing
TSD TSD Facility
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: Contains information on releases of oil and hazardous materials that have been reported to
DEP.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/08/2016 has revealed that there is 1 SHWS
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WESTPORT GAS   634 AMERICAN LEGION NW 1/2 - 1 (0.601 mi.) 2 10
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 4-0001049  /   TMPS
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 3 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

BETWEEN 809 AND 821 MAIN RD  SHWS, RELEASE
ROADWAY  SHWS, RELEASE
BETWEEN 809 AND 821 MAIN RD  RGA HWS

DRAFT

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qO49kqAyOom2z09ank3D9XZAmgyUe3Aoo2YmTP2A3z9o0N63enab7n2K4X8342DZU9gXX6aZJ55WTm3qgnB2V0UcYe0f40hqzgOQv2VZ9HhkFn8MKAFMy4f24Xok.mG78CYzFU0AQ2.7aXJnDg9OX3coDAL3ZLX2vZ4d8dsm3KgTU4plqMLO6F3EN9gMkIY2ykAPYyQj6Gyom4mvA8Zrzqp07f5CRaK3nHgBld3RwDFl58UXFEZ3r2Z8mWwg2A6ueUfDekW1rVA63ovr4sB2EnYXpuuITEdPJp4cZqfxOKd3iI9ADkrx2l2AAGyZKUlboXQmpF32Uzuy0H22j6a.ynSi92N3XNDRQ8fPXHOZIC9bQm6Qgz.98wUW7eZzBLjAryoM9BhW2MTYTF9EbTf5PXa2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qO49kqAyOom2z09ank3D9XZAmgyUe3Aoo2YmTP2A3z9o0N63enab7n2K4X8342DZU9gXX6aZJ55WTm3qgnB2V0UcYe0f40hqzgOQv2VZ9HhkFn8MKAFMy4f24Xok.mG78CYzFU0AQ2.7aXJnDg9OX3coDAL3ZLX2vZ4d8dsm3KgTU4plqMLO6F3EN9gMkIY2ykAPYyQj6Gyom4mvA8Zrzqp07f5CRaK3nHgBld3RwDFl58UXFEZ3r2Z8mWwg2A6ueUfDekW1rVA63ovr4sB2EnYXpuuITEdPJp4cZqfxOKd3iI9ADkrx2l2AAGyZKUlboXQmpF32Uzuy0H23j6a.ynSi82N3XNDRQ9fPXHOZIC7bQm6Qgz.88wUW7eZz3LjAryoM93hW2MTYTF4EbTf5PXa2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qO49kqAyOom2z09ank3D9XZAmgyUe3Aoo2YmTP2A3z9o0N63enab7n2K4X8342DZU9gXX6aZJ55WTm3qgnB2V0UcYe0f40hqzgOQv2VZ9HhkFn8MKAFMy4f24Xok.mG78CYzFU0AQ2.7aXJnDg9OX3coDAL3ZLX2vZ4d8dsm3KgTU4plqMLO6F3EN9gMkIY2ykAPYyQj6Gyom4mvA8Zrzqp07f5CRaK3nHgBld3RwDFl58UXFEZ3r2Z8mWwg2A6ueUfDekW1rVA63ovr4sB2EnYXpuuITEdPJp4cZqfxOKd3iI9ADkrx2l2AAGyZKUlboXQmpF32Uzuy0H23j6a.ynSi72N3XNDRQ2fPXHOZIC3bQm6Qgz.58wUW7eZz7LjAryoM95hW2MTYTF3EbTf5PXa2


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

1
6

0

160 4
0

1
6

0

1
6

0

1
6

0
1

6
0

40

2
0

0

1
6

0

1 6
0

1

2 0

1
2

0

1
2

0

1
2

0

8
0

80

8
0

40

4
0 4

0

8 01

6 0

1
2

0

40

1
2

0

1
2

0

80

200

6
0

1
6

0

1 6
0

1
2

0

1
2

0

1 2 0

8
0

8
0

8
0

4
0

4
0

40

DRAFT



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

1 2 0

120

120

1
2

0

120

120

12
0

120

DRAFT



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC4639304.2s   Page 4
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRELEASE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA

TC4639304.2s   Page 5
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPGWDP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HW GEN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MERCURY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500TSD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1ECHO

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS

TC4639304.2s   Page 6
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

    4    0    1    0    0    0    3- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4639304.2s   Page 7
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001999570Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR MA0000002512000786Programmatic ID:
                         01Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-05-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001999570Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR MA0000002512000786Programmatic ID:
                         01Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2002-01-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001999570Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR MA0000002512000786Programmatic ID:
                         01Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1989-05-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001999570Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR MA0000002512000786Programmatic ID:
                         01Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         CTGFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         611110NAICS Code:
                         8211Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110001999570Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR MA0000002512000786Programmatic ID:
                         01Region Code:
                         1004516631Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

Actual:
117 ft.

Property ECHOWESTPORT, MA  02790
Target FINDS19 MAIN RD.    N/A
1 US AIRSWESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL 1004516631

TC4639304.2s   Page 8
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110051840326DFR URL:
                                   110051840326Registry ID:
                                   1004516631Envid:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110001999570DFR URL:
                                   110001999570Registry ID:
                                   1004516631Envid:

ECHO:

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

AIR MINOR

System
MA-EPICS - Massachussetts Environmental Protection Integrated Computer

AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001999570Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2006-10-30 00:00:00Activity Date:

WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) 1004516631

TC4639304.2s   Page 9

DRAFT



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/10/1994Action Date:
                                        Permit Effective DateAction Status:
                                        Tier ClassificationAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/10/1994Action Date:
                                        BWSC05Action Status:
                                        TREGSAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/10/1994Action Date:
                                        Transmittal, Notice, or Notification ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Tier ClassificationAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/10/1994Action Date:
                                        Tier 1B ClassificationAction Status:
                                        Tier ClassificationAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/1/2001Action Date:
                                        Completion Statement ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Immediate Response ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        1/15/2015Action Date:
                                        TSFRCDAction Status:
                                        Response Action Outcome - RAOAction Type:

Actions:

                                        Not reportedQuantity:
                                        PETROLEUMChemical:

Chemicals:

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility:

                                        UNKNOWNSource:
                                        GASSTATIONLocation Type:
                                        OilOil Or Haz Material:
                                        -Response Action Outcome:
                                        PHASE VPhase:
                                        01/15/2015Status Date:
                                        TMPSCurrent Status:
                                        Not reportedAssociated ID:
                                        NONECategory:
                                        04/15/1991Notification Date:
                                        WESTPORTRelease Town:
                                        4-0001049  /   TMPSRelease Tracking Number/Current Status:

SHWS:

3172 ft. Financial Assurance
0.601 mi. RELEASE

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

1/2-1 USTWESTPORT, MA  02790
NW LUST634 AMERICAN LEGION HWY    N/A
2 SHWSWESTPORT GAS U002008535
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        10/6/2003Action Date:
                                        Inspection and Monitoring Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/5/2001Action Date:
                                        Inspection and Monitoring Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/2/2006Action Date:
                                        Remedy Operation Status Submittal ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/2/2006Action Date:
                                        RMRINTAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/16/2008Action Date:
                                        LSP of Record Change via Minor Permit ModAction Status:
                                        Tier ClassificationAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/16/2008Action Date:
                                        Remedy Operation Status Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/16/2008Action Date:
                                        RMRINTAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/15/2002Action Date:
                                        Modified Revised or Updated Plan ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 4Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/15/2002Action Date:
                                        Inspection and Monitoring Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/12/2005Action Date:
                                        Inspection and Monitoring Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/11/2007Action Date:
                                        RMRINTAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/11/2007Action Date:
                                        Remedy Operation Status Report ReceivedAction Status:

WESTPORT GAS  (Continued) U002008535
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        2/10/2000Action Date:
                                        Penalty Assessment Notice IssuedAction Status:
                                        Compliance and Enforcement ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        12/23/1997Action Date:
                                        Completion Statement ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Release Abatement MeasureAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        12/20/2012Action Date:
                                        Modified Revised or Updated Plan ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 4Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        12/20/2012Action Date:
                                        Status or Interim Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 4Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        12/18/2013Action Date:
                                        Status or Interim Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 4Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        12/13/2011Action Date:
                                        Modified Revised or Updated Plan ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 4Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        11/8/2001Action Date:
                                        ACOPAction Status:
                                        Compliance and Enforcement ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/8/2004Action Date:
                                        Remedy Operation Status Submittal ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/8/2004Action Date:
                                        Inspection and Monitoring Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/7/2009Action Date:
                                        Remedy Operation Status Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/7/2009Action Date:
                                        RMRINTAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:

WESTPORT GAS  (Continued) U002008535

TC4639304.2s   Page 12

DRAFT



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Remedy Operation Status Submittal ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/11/2007Action Date:
                                        RMRINTAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/10/2006Action Date:
                                        Inspection and Monitoring Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/10/2002Action Date:
                                        Inspection and Monitoring Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/1/2005Action Date:
                                        Remedy Operation Status Submittal ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/1/2005Action Date:
                                        Inspection and Monitoring Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        3/5/2002Action Date:
                                        Modified Revised or Updated Plan ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 4Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        3/27/2000Action Date:
                                        Permit Extension ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Tier ClassificationAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        2/26/2008Action Date:
                                        FLDRANAction Status:
                                        RLFAAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        2/21/1991Action Date:
                                        A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.Action Status:
                                        A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        2/17/2000Action Date:
                                        Penalty Assessment Notice IssuedAction Status:
                                        Compliance and Enforcement ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        2/17/2000Action Date:
                                        Notice of Non-Compliance IssuedAction Status:
                                        Compliance and Enforcement ActionAction Type:

WESTPORT GAS  (Continued) U002008535
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        5/25/2001Action Date:
                                        Completion Statement ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 4Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        5/17/2001Action Date:
                                        Completion Statement ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 3Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        5/17/2001Action Date:
                                        Written Plan ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 4Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/7/2004Action Date:
                                        Inspection and Monitoring Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/4/2008Action Date:
                                        Remedy Operation Status Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/4/2008Action Date:
                                        RMRINTAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/3/2009Action Date:
                                        Remedy Operation Status Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/3/2009Action Date:
                                        RMRINTAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/3/2001Action Date:
                                        Status or Interim Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Immediate Response ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/22/2003Action Date:
                                        Inspection and Monitoring Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/15/1991Action Date:
                                        Valid Transition SiteAction Status:
                                        Release DispositionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/11/2007Action Date:

WESTPORT GAS  (Continued) U002008535
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Notice of Non-Compliance IssuedAction Status:
                                        Compliance and Enforcement ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        8/20/2015Action Date:
                                        Level I - Technical Screen AuditAction Status:
                                        Response Action Outcome - RAOAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        7/8/1997Action Date:
                                        Written Plan ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Release Abatement MeasureAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        6/30/2005Action Date:
                                        NAFNVDAction Status:
                                        An activity type that is related to an AuditAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        6/30/2005Action Date:
                                        Remedy Operation Status Submittal ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 5Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        6/14/2012Action Date:
                                        FLDRUNAction Status:
                                        RLFAAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        6/13/2012Action Date:
                                        Status or Interim Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 4Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        6/10/2013Action Date:
                                        Status or Interim Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 4Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        6/1/2005Action Date:
                                        FLDRUNAction Status:
                                        RLFAAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        5/8/2001Action Date:
                                        Completion Statement ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 2Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        5/3/2001Action Date:
                                        Notice of Enforcement ConferenceAction Status:
                                        Compliance and Enforcement ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        5/25/2001Action Date:
                                        As-Built Construction Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 4Action Type:

WESTPORT GAS  (Continued) U002008535
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        10/6/1998Action Date:
                                        Status or Interim Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Immediate Response ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/4/1999Action Date:
                                        Written Plan ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Immediate Response ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        10/1/1997Action Date:
                                        A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.Action Status:
                                        A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        1/13/1998Action Date:
                                        A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.Action Status:
                                        A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)Action Type:

Actions:

                                        100 parts per millionQuantity:
                                        TPHChemical:

Chemicals:

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility:

                                        USTSource:

                                        OilOil Or Haz Material:
                                        -Response Action Outcome:
                                        Not reportedPhase:
                                        Not reportedAssociated ID:
                                        72 HRCategory:
                                        09/15/1997Notification Date:
                                        WESTPORTRelease Town:
                                        USTSource Type:
                                        08/20/1998Status Date:
                                        4-0013354  /   RAONRRelease Tracking Number/Current Status:

Facility:

LUST:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        Not reportedAction Date:
                                        PREAPPAction Status:
                                        BWS20Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        9/3/1996Action Date:
                                        Completion Statement ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Phase 2Action Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        8/30/1999Action Date:

WESTPORT GAS  (Continued) U002008535
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedTelephone:
          FALL RIVER, MA 02723Owner City,St,Zip:
          275 MARTINE STOwner Address:
          GULF RESOURCES INCOwner:
          39643Owner Id:
          3924Facility ID:

Facility:

UST:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        9/15/1997Action Date:
                                        FOLOFFAction Status:
                                        RLFAAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        9/15/1997Action Date:
                                        Reportable Release under MGL 21EAction Status:
                                        Release DispositionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        9/11/1998Action Date:
                                        FOLOFFAction Status:
                                        RLFAAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        8/20/1998Action Date:
                                        Linked to a Tier Classified SiteAction Status:
                                        RAO Not RequiredAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        7/26/2001Action Date:
                                        Completion Statement ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Immediate Response ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        5/17/2000Action Date:
                                        Status or Interim Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Immediate Response ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        4/27/1998Action Date:
                                        Status or Interim Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Immediate Response ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        3/4/1999Action Date:
                                        Status or Interim Report ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Immediate Response ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:
                                        12/23/1997Action Date:
                                        Written Plan ReceivedAction Status:
                                        Immediate Response ActionAction Type:

                                        Not reportedResponse Action Outcome:

WESTPORT GAS  (Continued) U002008535
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          In-Tank Monitoring SystemTank Leak Detection:
          Motor VehiTank Usage:
          GasolineContents:
          10000.00000Capacity:
          01/02/1975Date Installed:
          Not reportedStatus Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          2Tank ID:

          Not reportedLeak corrosion type:
          Field Constructed Impressed Current SystemTank corrosion type:
          Not reportedAutomatic line leak detect:
          Not reportedOverfill protect type:
          Not reportedOverfill protect install:
          NSpill bucket sensor:
          Not reportedSpill bucket installed date:
          NIntermediate sump sensor:
          NIntermediate sump:
          NTurbine sump sensor:
          NTurbine sump:
          Not reportedSubmersible sump install date:
          NSubmersible sump:
          Not reportedPipe leak install date:
          Not reportedPipe install date:
          Not reportedNumber of compartment:
          Not reportedPtype:
          Double-walled non-corrodible material (No corrosion protection required)Pipe construct:
          Single-walled metal tank (cathodic protection required)Tank construct:
          Not reportedLongitude:
          Not reportedLatitude:
          Annual Automatic Line Leak Detection TestPipe Leak Detection:
          In-Tank Monitoring SystemTank Leak Detection:
          Motor VehiTank Usage:
          GasolineContents:
          10000.00000Capacity:
          01/02/1975Date Installed:
          Not reportedStatus Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          1Tank ID:

          OPENFac status:
          Not reportedUpdate by:
          2015-07-10 00:00:00Update:
          Not reportedContact email:
          Not reportedContact zip:
          Not reportedContact state:
          Not reportedContact city:
          Not reportedContact address2:
          Not reportedContact address1:
          Not reportedContact name:
          -71.08883Longitude:
          41.63072Latitude:
          Not reportedOwner address 2:
          Not reportedFacility address 2:
          Retail Motor Vehicle FuelDescription:

WESTPORT GAS  (Continued) U002008535
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        4-0001049  /   TMPSRelease Tracking Number/Current Status:
Release:

          Not reportedLeak corrosion type:
          Field Constructed Impressed Current SystemTank corrosion type:
          Not reportedAutomatic line leak detect:
          Not reportedOverfill protect type:
          Not reportedOverfill protect install:
          NSpill bucket sensor:
          Not reportedSpill bucket installed date:
          NIntermediate sump sensor:
          NIntermediate sump:
          NTurbine sump sensor:
          NTurbine sump:
          Not reportedSubmersible sump install date:
          NSubmersible sump:
          Not reportedPipe leak install date:
          Not reportedPipe install date:
          Not reportedNumber of compartment:
          Not reportedPtype:
          Double-walled non-corrodible material (No corrosion protection required)Pipe construct:
          Single-walled metal tank (cathodic protection required)Tank construct:
          Not reportedLongitude:
          Not reportedLatitude:
          Annual Automatic Line Leak Detection TestPipe Leak Detection:
          In-Tank Monitoring SystemTank Leak Detection:
          Motor VehiTank Usage:
          DieselContents:
          10000.00000Capacity:
          01/02/1975Date Installed:
          Not reportedStatus Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          3Tank ID:

          Not reportedLeak corrosion type:
          Field Constructed Impressed Current SystemTank corrosion type:
          Not reportedAutomatic line leak detect:
          Not reportedOverfill protect type:
          Not reportedOverfill protect install:
          NSpill bucket sensor:
          Not reportedSpill bucket installed date:
          NIntermediate sump sensor:
          NIntermediate sump:
          NTurbine sump sensor:
          NTurbine sump:
          Not reportedSubmersible sump install date:
          NSubmersible sump:
          Not reportedPipe leak install date:
          Not reportedPipe install date:
          Not reportedNumber of compartment:
          Not reportedPtype:
          Double-walled non-corrodible material (No corrosion protection required)Pipe construct:
          Single-walled metal tank (cathodic protection required)Tank construct:
          Not reportedLongitude:
          Not reportedLatitude:
          Annual Automatic Line Leak Detection TestPipe Leak Detection:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    (508) 677-9234Work Phone:
                    Gas StationDescription:
                    3924Facility Id:

MA Financial Assurance 2:

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility:

                                        OilOil / Haz Material Type:
                                        -Response Action Outcome:
                                        Not reportedPhase:
                                        08/20/1998Status Date:
                                        72 HRCategory:
                                        09/15/1997Notification:
                                        WESTPORTOfficial City:
                                        Not reportedPrimary ID:
                                        4-0013354  /   RAONRRelease Tracking Number/Current Status:

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility:

                                        OilOil / Haz Material Type:
                                        -Response Action Outcome:
                                        PHASE VPhase:
                                        01/15/2015Status Date:
                                        NONECategory:
                                        04/15/1991Notification:
                                        WESTPORTOfficial City:
                                        Not reportedPrimary ID:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 3 records.

WESTPORT            S107677997 BETWEEN 809 AND 821 MAIN RD MAIN RD 02790 SHWS, RELEASE
WESTPORT            S115013531 BETWEEN 809 AND 821 MAIN RD MAIN RD      RGA HWS
WESTPORT            S116756112 ROADWAY VIC 536 OLD COUNTY ROAD 02790 SHWS, RELEASE
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qO49kqAyOom2z09ank3D9XZAmgyUe3Aoo2YmTP2A3z9o0N63enab7n2K4X8342DZU9gXX6aZJ55WTm3qgnB2V0UcYe0f40hqzgOQv2VZ9HhkFn8MKAFMy4f24Xok.mG78CYzFU0AQ2.7aXJnDg9OX3coDAL3ZLX2vZ4d8dsm3KgTU4plqMLO6F3EN9gMkIY2ykAPYyQj6Gyom4mvA8Zrzqp07f5CRaK3nHgBld3RwDFl58UXFEZ3r2Z8mWwg2A6ueUfDekW1rVA63ovr4sB2EnYXpuuITEdPJp4cZqfxOKd3iI9ADkrx2l2AAGyZKUlboXQmpF32Uzuy0H23j6a.ynSi82N3XNDRQ9fPXHOZIC7bQm6Qgz.88wUW7eZz3LjAryoM93hW2MTYTF4EbTf5PXa2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 135

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (888) 372-7341
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (888) 372-7341
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (888) 372-7341
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (888) 372-7341
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Site Transition List
Contains information on releases of oil and hazardous materials that have been reported to DEP.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5990
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database/Transfer Stations
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5989
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF PROFILES:  Landfill Profiles Listing
This spreadsheet describes landfills that have actively accepted waste or have closed under MassDEP Solid Waste
Regulations first adopted in 1971 (310 CMR 16.00 and 310 CMR 19.00). The list does not include landfills that
closed before 1971 (and which never had a MassDEP permit or approval), or for which agency data is incomplete.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5868
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
Sites within the Releases Database that have a AST listed as its source.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5500
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing
Sites within the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing that have a UST listed as its source.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5990
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 105

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC4639304.2s     Page GR-6

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

DRAFT



INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Summary Listing of all the Tanks Registered in the State of Massachusetts
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Fire Services, Office of the Public Safety
Telephone:  617-556-1035
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Database
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2009
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Public Safety
Telephone:  617-556-1035
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC4639304.2s     Page GR-7

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

DRAFT



INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 119

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  Sites With Activity and Use Limitation
Activity and Use Limitations establish limits and conditions on the future use of contaminated property, and therefore
allow cleanups to be tailored to these uses.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5990
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS 2:  Potential Brownfields Listing
A listing of potential brownfields site locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-556-1007
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Completed Brownfields Covenants Listing
Under Massachusetts law, M.G.L. c. 21E is the statute that governs the cleanup of releases of oil and/or hazardous
material to the environment. The Brownfields Act of 1998 amended M.G.L. c. 21E by establishing significant liability
relief and financial incentives to spur the redevelopment of brownfields, while ensuring that the Commonwealth’s
environmental standards are met. Most brownfields are redeveloped with the benefit of liability protections that
operate automatically under M.G.L. c. 21E.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Office of the Attorney General
Telephone:  617-963-2423
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
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US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Liens Information Listing
A listing of environmental liens.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2014
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5628
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MA SPILLS:  Historical Spill List
The Spills Database was the release notification tracking system for spills that occurred prior to October 1,
1993. This information should be considered to be primarily of historical interest since all of the listed spills
have either been cleaned up or assigned new tracking numbers and moved to the Reportable Releases or Sites Transition
List databases.
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2003
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5720
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RELEASE:  Reportable Releases
Contains information on all releases of oil and hazardous materials that have been reported to DEP

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5990
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2013
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (888) 372-7341
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (617) 918-1111
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  571-373-0407
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permitted Facilities Listing
A listing of Air Quality permit applications.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5789
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Regulated Drycleaning Facilities
A listing of Department of Environmental Protection regulated drycleaning facilities that use perchloroethylene
under the Environmental Results Program.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5633
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENFORCEMENT:  Enforcement Action Cases
A listing of enforcement action cases tracked by Department of Environmental Protection programs, including Solid
Waste and Hazardous Waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  617-292-5979
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5970
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tanks. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 10/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2011
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Office of State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  978-567-3100
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information listing
Information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5970
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

GWDP:  Ground Water Discharge Permits
The Ground Water Discharge Permits datalayer (formerly known as Groundwater Discharge Points) is a statewide
point dataset containing approximate locations of permitted discharges to groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  MassGIS
Telephone:  617-556-1150
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HW GEN:  List of Massachusetts Hazardous Waste Generators
Permanent generator identification numbers for all Massachusetts generators of hazardous waste and waste oil that
have registered with or notified MassDEP of their hazardous waste activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5500
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LEAD:  Lead Inspection Database
The Massachusetts Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Program data of lead inspection for the state.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2015
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services, Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Progr
Telephone:  617-624-5757
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MERCURY:  Mercury Product Recyling Drop-Off Locations Listing
A listing of locations, collecting and recycling for mercury-added products. Mercury is toxic to the human nervous
system, as well as fish and animals. Mercury can enter the body either through skin absorption or through inhalation
of mercury vapors. At room temperature, small beads of mercury will vaporize.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5632
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permit Listing
Listing of treatment plants in Massachusetts that hold permits to discharge to groundwater.
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Date of Government Version: 09/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  508-767-2781
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Information Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency
Telephone:  508-820-2019
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSD:  TSD Facility
List of Licensed Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage Disposal Facilities (TSDFs) in Massachusetts.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  617-292-5580
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Massachusetts.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Massachusetts.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: MassDEP
Telephone: 617-292-5907
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Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5642117 FALL RIVER EAST, MANorth Map:

2012Version Date:
5644876 HEAD OF WESTPORT, MATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

117 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4609604.5UTM Y (Meters): 
326578.3UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 19Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
71.081608 - 71˚ 4’ 53.79’’Longitude (West): 
41.621243 - 41˚ 37’ 16.47’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

WESTPORT, MA 02790
19 MAIN RD
19 MAIN RD

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM® DRAFT
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY® DRAFT
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapWESTPORT

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

25005C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapBRISTOL, MA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY® DRAFT
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Plutonic and Intrusive RocksCategory:PrecambrianEra:
PrecambrianSystem:
Z ganitic rocksSeries:
ZgCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY® DRAFT
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

WoodbridgeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
  Min: 0.42
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reportedvariable59 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
  Min: 0.42
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reportedvariable 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

UdorthentsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY® DRAFT
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Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34  Not reportedNot reported

sandy loam
gravelly fine14 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

WhitmanSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reported

sandy loam
gravelly fine59 inches27 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam27 inches 9 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY® DRAFT
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

WoodbridgeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reported

loam
gravelly sandy59 inches22 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam22 inches 7 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PaxtonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 0
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reported

sandy loam
gravelly fine59 inches14 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY® DRAFT
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Max:  Min: 
 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34  Not reportedNot reportedmuck59 inches 1 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34  Not reportedNot reportedmucky peat 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

mucky peatSoil Surface Texture:

FreetownSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reported

sandy loam
gravelly fine59 inches27 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam27 inches 9 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY® DRAFT
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> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PaxtonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

Min: 0
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam59 inches29 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34  Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam29 inches12 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 6.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 8 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

RidgeburySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY® DRAFT
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reported

loam
gravelly sandy59 inches22 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam22 inches 7 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PaxtonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reported

loam
gravelly sandy59 inches22 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam22 inches 7 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY® DRAFT
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1/2 - 1 Mile NNEMA8000000005034   17
1/2 - 1 Mile EastMA8000000005051   E16
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEMA8000000001776   E15
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWMA8000000002989   14
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEMA8000000003008   E13
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEMA8000000001927   D10
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEMA8000000002836   D8
0 - 1/8 Mile NEMA8000000004355   A2
0 - 1/8 Mile NorthMA8000000004674   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000454792   19
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000454313   18
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000455027   12
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000454356   11
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000454992   C9
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000454981   C7
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000454820   B6
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000454831   B5
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNEUSGS40000454822   4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SEUSGS40000454723   3

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY® DRAFT
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MA8000000004355Site id:4334012Pws id:
0Zii num:Non-Transient Non-communityType:

-71.08086015Longitude:
41.62165513Latitude:
WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOLSite name:

4334012-02GSource id:0Fac id:
Not ReportedSwd:Not ReportedTsdf:
Not ReportedLqtu:Not ReportedLqg rcra:
Not ReportedLqg ma:Not ReportedHwr:
Not ReportedGwd:Not ReportedAir:
Not ReportedNpdes id:0Sseis id:
Not ReportedSw id:Not ReportedHw id:
Not ReportedRtn:SoutheastRegion:
WESTPORTTown:Not ReportedAddress:
Not ReportedFac name:4354Fid:

A2
NE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

MA8000000004355MA WELLS

ACTIVES availabi:Non Transient Non CommunityPws class:
AS status:ActivePws status:
WELL  1S name:WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOLPws name:
4334012-01GSource id:4981Objectid:

Not ReportedL src 3:
Not ReportedL src 2:SVL src 1:
GP_6L meth:GWL type:
100L acc est:NAL base:
4334012-01GSource id:611Objectid:

MA8000000004674Site id:4334012Pws id:
0Zii num:Non-Transient Non-communityType:

-71.08158881Longitude:
41.62189866Latitude:
WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOLSite name:

4334012-01GSource id:0Fac id:
Not ReportedSwd:Not ReportedTsdf:
Not ReportedLqtu:Not ReportedLqg rcra:
Not ReportedLqg ma:Not ReportedHwr:
Not ReportedGwd:Not ReportedAir:
Not ReportedNpdes id:0Sseis id:
Not ReportedSw id:Not ReportedHw id:
Not ReportedRtn:SoutheastRegion:
WESTPORTTown:Not ReportedAddress:
Not ReportedFac name:4673Fid:

A1
North
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

MA8000000004674MA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS® DRAFT
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-71.0803203Longitude:
41.6242698Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:01090002Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MA-XBW  130Monloc name:
USGS-413727071045101Monloc Identifier:
USGS Massachusetts Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MAOrg. Identifier:

4
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000454822FED USGS

1965-08-01 32.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
157Welldepth:1965Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
BedrockFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
122.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-71.0794869Longitude:
41.6201032Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:01090002Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MA-XBW    3Monloc name:
USGS-413712071044801Monloc Identifier:
USGS Massachusetts Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MAOrg. Identifier:

3
SE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000454723FED USGS

ACTIVES availabi:Non Transient Non CommunityPws class:
AS status:ActivePws status:
WELL  2S name:WESTPORT HIGH SCHOOLPws name:
4334012-02GSource id:4982Objectid:

Not ReportedL src 3:
Not ReportedL src 2:SVL src 1:
GP_2L meth:GWL type:
16L acc est:NAL base:
4334012-02GSource id:329Objectid:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS® DRAFT
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B6
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000454820FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
245Welldepth:1972Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
BedrockFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
135.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-71.0717089Longitude:
41.6245476Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:01090002Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MA-XBW  202Monloc name:
USGS-413728071042001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Massachusetts Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MAOrg. Identifier:

B5
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000454831FED USGS

1964-10-01 30.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
85Welldepth:1964Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
BedrockFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
130.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS® DRAFT
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ftWellholedepth units:
80Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
80Welldepth:19870724Construction date:

Unconfined single aquiferAquifer type:
BedrockFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
141.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
25000Sourcemap scale:-71.0839316Longitude:
41.6306586Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:01090002Huc code:

216 MOUSE MILLMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MA-XBW  225Monloc name:
USGS-413750071050401Monloc Identifier:
USGS Massachusetts Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MAOrg. Identifier:

C7
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000454981FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
110Welldepth:1972Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
BedrockFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
119.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-71.0705978Longitude:
41.6239921Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:01090002Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MA-XBW  201Monloc name:
USGS-413726071041601Monloc Identifier:
USGS Massachusetts Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MAOrg. Identifier:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS® DRAFT
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25000Sourcemap scale:-71.0842094Longitude:
41.6312142Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:01090002Huc code:

212 MOUSE MILLMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MA-XBW  224Monloc name:
USGS-413752071050501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Massachusetts Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MAOrg. Identifier:

C9
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000454992FED USGS

ACTIVES availabi:Transient Non CommunityPws class:
AS status:ActivePws status:
WELL  2S name:WESTPORT CAMPING GROUNDSPws name:
4334020-02GSource id:135Objectid:

Not ReportedL src 3:
Not ReportedL src 2:SVL src 1:
GP_6L meth:GWL type:
100L acc est:NAL base:
4334020-02GSource id:424Objectid:

MA8000000002836Site id:4334020Pws id:
0Zii num:Transient Non-CommunityType:

-71.06877128Longitude:
41.62346635Latitude:
WESTPORT CAMPING GROUNDSSite name:

4334020-02GSource id:0Fac id:
Not ReportedSwd:Not ReportedTsdf:
Not ReportedLqtu:Not ReportedLqg rcra:
Not ReportedLqg ma:Not ReportedHwr:
Not ReportedGwd:Not ReportedAir:
Not ReportedNpdes id:0Sseis id:
Not ReportedSw id:Not ReportedHw id:
Not ReportedRtn:SoutheastRegion:
WESTPORTTown:Not ReportedAddress:
Not ReportedFac name:2835Fid:

D8
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MA8000000002836MA WELLS

1987-07-25 15.0

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS® DRAFT
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11
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000454356FED USGS

ACTIVES availabi:Transient Non CommunityPws class:
AS status:ActivePws status:
WELL  1S name:WESTPORT CAMPING GROUNDSPws name:
4334020-01GSource id:134Objectid:

Not ReportedL src 3:
Not ReportedL src 2:SVL src 1:
GP_6L meth:GWL type:
100L acc est:NAL base:
4334020-01GSource id:2088Objectid:

MA8000000001927Site id:4334020Pws id:
0Zii num:Transient Non-CommunityType:

-71.06830598Longitude:
41.62365366Latitude:
WESTPORT CAMPING GROUNDSSite name:

4334020-01GSource id:0Fac id:
Not ReportedSwd:Not ReportedTsdf:
Not ReportedLqtu:Not ReportedLqg rcra:
Not ReportedLqg ma:Not ReportedHwr:
Not ReportedGwd:Not ReportedAir:
Not ReportedNpdes id:0Sseis id:
Not ReportedSw id:Not ReportedHw id:
Not ReportedRtn:SoutheastRegion:
WESTPORTTown:Not ReportedAddress:
Not ReportedFac name:1926Fid:

D10
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MA8000000001927MA WELLS

1988-05-18 18.0

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
100Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
100Welldepth:19880518Construction date:

Unconfined single aquiferAquifer type:
BedrockFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
140.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
155.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-71.0783759Longitude:
41.6328809Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:01090002Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MA-XBB   10Monloc name:
USGS-413758071044401Monloc Identifier:
USGS Massachusetts Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MAOrg. Identifier:

12
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000455027FED USGS

1959-07-01 0.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
10Welldepth:1959Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
72.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-71.0772646Longitude:
41.6098255Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:01090002Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MA-XBB   18Monloc name:
USGS-413635071044001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Massachusetts Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MAOrg. Identifier:
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4334026-01GSource id:0Fac id:
Not ReportedSwd:Not ReportedTsdf:
Not ReportedLqtu:Not ReportedLqg rcra:
Not ReportedLqg ma:Not ReportedHwr:
Not ReportedGwd:Not ReportedAir:
Not ReportedNpdes id:0Sseis id:
Not ReportedSw id:Not ReportedHw id:
Not ReportedRtn:SoutheastRegion:
WESTPORTTown:Not ReportedAddress:
Not ReportedFac name:2988Fid:

14
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MA8000000002989MA WELLS

ACTIVES availabi:Non Transient Non CommunityPws class:
AS status:ActivePws status:
WELL  1S name:WESTPORT ELEM. SCHOOLPws name:
4334017-01GSource id:130Objectid:

Not ReportedL src 3:
Not ReportedL src 2:SVL src 1:
GP_6L meth:GWL type:
100L acc est:NAL base:
4334017-01GSource id:341Objectid:

MA8000000003008Site id:4334017Pws id:
0Zii num:Non-Transient Non-communityType:

-71.06607056Longitude:
41.62392426Latitude:
WESTPORT ELEM. SCHOOLSite name:

4334017-01GSource id:0Fac id:
Not ReportedSwd:Not ReportedTsdf:
Not ReportedLqtu:Not ReportedLqg rcra:
Not ReportedLqg ma:Not ReportedHwr:
Not ReportedGwd:Not ReportedAir:
Not ReportedNpdes id:0Sseis id:
Not ReportedSw id:Not ReportedHw id:
Not ReportedRtn:SoutheastRegion:
WESTPORTTown:Not ReportedAddress:
Not ReportedFac name:3007Fid:

E13
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MA8000000003008MA WELLS

1961-02-01 10.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
26Welldepth:1961Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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E16
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MA8000000005051MA WELLS

ACTIVES availabi:Non Transient Non CommunityPws class:
AS status:ActivePws status:
WELL # 2S name:WESTPORT ELEM. SCHOOLPws name:
4334017-02GSource id:131Objectid:

Not ReportedL src 3:
Not ReportedL src 2:SVL src 1:
GP_2L meth:GWL type:
16L acc est:NAL base:
4334017-02GSource id:1828Objectid:

MA8000000001776Site id:4334017Pws id:
0Zii num:Non-Transient Non-communityType:

-71.06603545Longitude:
41.62401529Latitude:
WESTPORT ELEM. SCHOOLSite name:

4334017-02GSource id:0Fac id:
Not ReportedSwd:Not ReportedTsdf:
Not ReportedLqtu:Not ReportedLqg rcra:
Not ReportedLqg ma:Not ReportedHwr:
Not ReportedGwd:Not ReportedAir:
Not ReportedNpdes id:0Sseis id:
Not ReportedSw id:Not ReportedHw id:
Not ReportedRtn:SoutheastRegion:
WESTPORTTown:Not ReportedAddress:
Not ReportedFac name:1775Fid:

E15
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MA8000000001776MA WELLS

ACTIVES availabi:Transient Non CommunityPws class:
AS status:ActivePws status:
WELL 1S name:BUBBAS SEAFOOD/JOES CAFEPws name:
4334026-01GSource id:138Objectid:

Not ReportedL src 3:
Not ReportedL src 2:SVL src 1:
GP_6L meth:GWL type:
100L acc est:NAL base:
4334026-01GSource id:211Objectid:

MA8000000002989Site id:4334026Pws id:
0Zii num:Transient Non-CommunityType:

-71.09501648Longitude:
41.6277732Latitude:
MEDITERRANEAN PIZZERIASite name:
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Not ReportedL src 3:
Not ReportedL src 2:SVL src 1:
GP_6L meth:GWL type:
100L acc est:NAL base:
4334075-01GSource id:1994Objectid:

MA8000000005034Site id:4334075Pws id:
0Zii num:Non-Transient Non-communityType:

-71.07600411Longitude:
41.63308693Latitude:
WESTPORT LEGION LLCSite name:

4334075-01GSource id:0Fac id:
Not ReportedSwd:Not ReportedTsdf:
Not ReportedLqtu:Not ReportedLqg rcra:
Not ReportedLqg ma:Not ReportedHwr:
Not ReportedGwd:Not ReportedAir:
Not ReportedNpdes id:0Sseis id:
Not ReportedSw id:Not ReportedHw id:
Not ReportedRtn:SoutheastRegion:
WESTPORTTown:Not ReportedAddress:
Not ReportedFac name:5033Fid:

17
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MA8000000005034MA WELLS

ACTIVES availabi:Non Transient Non CommunityPws class:
AS status:ActivePws status:
WELL # 1S name:WESTPORT MIDDLE SCHOOLPws name:
4334011-01GSource id:4980Objectid:

Not ReportedL src 3:
Not ReportedL src 2:SVL src 1:
GP_6L meth:GWL type:
100L acc est:NAL base:
4334011-01GSource id:2454Objectid:

MA8000000005051Site id:4334011Pws id:
0Zii num:Non-Transient Non-communityType:

-71.06566614Longitude:
41.62301279Latitude:
WESTPORT MIDDLE SCHOOLSite name:

4334011-01GSource id:0Fac id:
Not ReportedSwd:Not ReportedTsdf:
Not ReportedLqtu:Not ReportedLqg rcra:
Not ReportedLqg ma:Not ReportedHwr:
Not ReportedGwd:Not ReportedAir:
Not ReportedNpdes id:0Sseis id:
Not ReportedSw id:Not ReportedHw id:
Not ReportedRtn:SoutheastRegion:
WESTPORTTown:Not ReportedAddress:
Not ReportedFac name:5050Fid:
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-71.0636531Longitude:
41.6226033Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:01090002Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MA-XBW  122Monloc name:
USGS-413721071035101Monloc Identifier:
USGS Massachusetts Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MAOrg. Identifier:

19
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000454792FED USGS

1959-07-01 1.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
19Welldepth:1959Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
67.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-71.0775423Longitude:
41.6084366Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:01090002Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MA-XBB   17Monloc name:
USGS-413630071044101Monloc Identifier:
USGS Massachusetts Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MAOrg. Identifier:

18
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000454313FED USGS

ACTIVES availabi:Non Transient Non CommunityPws class:
AS status:ActivePws status:
WELL # 1S name:WESTPORT LEGION LLCPws name:
4334075-01GSource id:420Objectid:
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1970-09-01 13.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
155Welldepth:1970Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
BedrockFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
75.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
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0%33%67%3.433 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 3

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   02790

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for BRISTOL County:  2 

1.823BRISTOL

____________________________
Median% of  sites>4 pCi/LCounty

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: MA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: MassDEP
Telephone: 617-292-5907

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Massachusetts Geographic Information System (MassGIS) Datalayers
Source:  Executive Office of Environmental Affairs

Public Water Supply Database: The Public Water Supply datalayer contains the locations of public community
surface and groundwater supply sources and public non-community supply sources as defined in 310 CMR 22.00.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Areas of Critical Environmental Concern Datalayer: The Areas of Critical Environmental Concern (ACEC) datalayer
shows the location of areas that have been designated ACECs by the Secretary of Environmental Affairs. ACEC designation
requires greater environmental review of certain kinds of proposed development under state jurisdiction within
the ACEC boundaries. The ACEC Program is administered by the Department of Environmental Management (DEM) on
behalf of the Secretary of Environmental Affairs. The Massachusetts Coastal Zone Management (MCZM) Office managed
the original Coastal ACEC Program from 1978 to 1993, and continues to play a key role in monitoring coastal ACECs.
Procedures for ACEC designation and the general policies governing the effects of designation are contained in
the ACEC regulations (301 CMR 12.00). The ACEC datalayer has been compiled by MCZM and DEM and includes both
coastal and inland areas.

EPA Designated Sole Source Aquifers Datalayer: The Sole Source Aquifer datalayer was compiled by the Department
of Environmental Protection (DEP) Division of Water Supply (DWS). Seven Sole Source Aquifers have been designated
by the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for Massachusetts. A Sole Source Aquifer (SSA) is an aquifer
designated by US EPA as the sole or principal source of drinking water for a given aquifer service area; that
is, an aquifer which is needed to supply 50% or more of the drinking water for that area and for which there are
no reasonably available alternative sources should that aquifer become contaminated. The aquifers were defined
by a EPA hydrogeologist.

Aquifers Datalayer: MassGIS produced an aquifer datalayer composed of 20 individual panels, generally based
on the boundaries of the major drainage basins. Areas of high and medium yield were mapped. This datalayer includes
polygon attribute coding to help in the identification of areas in which cleanup of hazardous waste sites must
meet drinking water standards, as defined in the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) (310 CMR 40.00000).

Non-Potential Drinking Water Source Areas: Non-Potential Drinking Water Source Areas (NPDWSA) are regulatory in nature,
representing one of many considerations used in determining the standards to which ground water must be cleaned
in the event of a release of oil or hazardous material. NPDWSAs are not based on existing water quality and do
not indicate poor ambient conditions.
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DEP Approved Zone IIs Datalayer: The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) approved Zone IIs datalayer
was compiled by the DEP Division of Water Supply (DWS). The database contains 281 approved Zone IIs statewide.
As stated in 310 CMR 22.02, a Zone II is "that area of an aquifer which contributes water to a well under the
most severe pumping and recharge conditions that can be realistically anticipated (180 days of pumping at safe
yield, with no recharge from precipitation.) It is bounded by the groundwater divides which result from pumping
the well and by the contact of the aquifer with less permeable materials such as till or bedrock. In some cases,
streams or lakes may act as recharge boundaries. In all cases, Zone IIs shall extend up gradient to its point
of intersection with prevailing hydrogeologic boundaries (a groundwater flow divide, a contact with till or bedrock,
or a recharge boundary)." These data are used in association with the Public Water Supplies datalayer. The following
describes certain unique features of this association.

- Any proposed new well which will pump at least 100,000 gallons per day must have a Zone II delineation completed
and approved by DEP prior to the well coming on line.
- Additionally, a new source may not be on-line yet, but other, older wells may fall within its Zone II boundary.
- Further, existing wells must have a Zone II delineated as a condition of receiving a water withdrawal permit
under the Water Management Act.

RADON

State Database: MA Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 413-586-7525
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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